(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER ELAZABETH, NJ 07202 [PART OF PROVIDER SPAN OF CORRECTION MYST OF PERCEDOR BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSG (DENTEYTHING INFORMATION) PREETY TAG [PART OF COMMENT OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE GRADE OR SERVICE OF THE APPROVINCE OF THE APPROPRIATE OF THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE GRADE OR SERVICE OF THE APPROVINCE OF THE APPROPRIATE OF THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE GRADE OR SHOULD BE GRAD	AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG _		COMP	LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER ELAZBETT, NJ 07202 SUBMANCY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES ELAZBETT, NJ 07202 SUBMANCY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES ELAZBETT, NJ 07202 E 000 Initial Comments E 000 Initial Comments E 000 Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Initial Comments F 000 Initia								C
STREET LADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 WERSEY STREET			315010	B. WING _			08/	23/2024
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCE DOT THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCE TO			BILITATION CENTER	•	22	25 W JERSEY STREET		
This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 480.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints#: NJ#158678, 158764, and FRE#163244 Survey Date: 8/23/24 Census: 186 Sample: 35 + 3 = 38 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 578 Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 578 SS=D CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) \$483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive. \$483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate. \$483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart I (Advance Directives).	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI)	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Complaints#: NJ#158678, 158764, and FRE#163244 Survey Date: 8/23/24 Census: 186 Sample: 35 + 3 = 38 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 578 Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;Formite Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8)(9)(12)(1)-(v) \$483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive. \$483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate. \$483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart I (Advance Directives).	E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
Sample: 35 + 3 = 38 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 578 Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) §483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive. §483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the requirements specified in 42 CFR part 489, subpart I (Advance Directives).	F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen- Provider and Supplier Guidance 483.73, Re- Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS Complaints#: NJ#158 FRE#163244	cy Preparedness for All Types Interpretive quirements for Long Term	FC	0000			
		Census: 186 Sample: 35 + 3 = 38 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. Request/Refuse/Dscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v) §483.10(c)(6) The right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive. §483.10(c)(8) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed as the right of the resident to receive the provision of medical treatment or medical services deemed medically unnecessary or inappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The facility must comply with the		F	578			9/25/24
	ADODATORY	,	<u> </u>			TITI F		(X6) DATE

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other enforcements provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for purple boxes, the findings stated above are disclosuble 90 days.

Facility ID: NJ32003

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315010	B. WING _		08/23/2024
	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 00/20/2024
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
(i) These requirement inform and provide we residents concerning medical or surgical to resident's option, for (ii) This includes a we facility's policies to in and applicable State (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this (iv) If an adult individual may give advance dindividual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or articul has executed an advance of the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other for determined the facility documentation and radvance directives for (Resident #25) review. This deficient practice following:	Ints include provisions to written information to all adult of the right to accept or refuse reatment and, at the mulate an advance directive. In the inplement advance directives law. In the information of the inplement advance directives law. In the information but are still for ensuring that the section are met. It is incapacitated at the individual is incapacitated at the individual or ensuring that the representative in accordance in the individual once he individual once he individual directly at the individual directly a	F 5	Tag F 578 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents by the deficient practice Resident # 25 had their advanced directive and physician order claric corrected to show in the electroni record. 2. How you will identify other residents.	affected d ified and c health
			having the potential to be affected	
	SUMMARY S' (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR Continued From page (i) These requiremer inform and provide were sidents concerning medical or surgical to resident's option, for (ii) This includes a we facility's policies to in and applicable State (iii) Facilities are perentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivice time of admission and information or articul has executed an adversary may give advance di individual's resident with State law. (v) The facility is not provide this information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other for determined the facility documentation and radvance directives for (Resident #25) review. This deficient practice following:	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 (i) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the resident's option, formulate an advance directive. (ii) This includes a written description of the facility's policies to implement advance directives and applicable State law. (iii) Facilities are permitted to contract with other entities to furnish this information but are still legally responsible for ensuring that the requirements of this section are met. (iv) If an adult individual is incapacitated at the time of admission and is unable to receive information or articulate whether or not he or she has executed an advance directive, the facility may give advance directive information to the individual's resident representative in accordance with State law. (v) The facility is not relieved of its obligation to provide this information to the individual once he or she is able to receive such information. Follow-up procedures must be in place to provide the information to the individual directly at the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined the facility failed to ensure accurate documentation and review of a resident's advance directives for one (1) of two (2) residents (Resident #25) reviewed.	A BUILDIN 315010 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 (i) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the resident's option, formulate an advance directive. (ii) This includes a written description of the facility's policies to implement advance directives and applicable State law. (iii) Facilities are permitted to contract with other entities to furnish this information but are still legally responsible for ensuring that the requirements of this section are met. (iv) If an adult individual is incapacitated at the time of admission and is unable to receive information or articulate whether or not he or she has executed an advance directive, the facility may give advance directive information to the individual's resident representative in accordance with State law. (v) The facility is not relieved of its obligation to provide this information to the individual once he or she is able to receive such information. Follow-up procedures must be in place to provide the information to the individual directly at the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined the facility failed to ensure accurate documentation and review of a resident's advance directives for one (1) of two (2) residents (Resident #25) reviewed. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (electronic and	A BUILDING 315010 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 072002 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 (i) These requirements include provisions to inform and provide written information to all adult residents concerning the right to accept or refuse medical or surgical treatment and, at the resident's option, formulate an advance directive, (ii) This includes a written description of the facility's policies to implement advance directives and applicable State law. (iii) Facilities are permitted to contract with other entities to furnish this information but are still legally responsible for ensuring that the requirements of this section are met. (iv) If an adult individual is incapacitated at the time of admission and is unable to receive information or articulate whether or not he or she has executed an advance directive, the facility may give advance directive information to the individual residual once he or she is able to receive such information to the individual once he or she is able to receive such information to the individual firectly at the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other facility follow-up procedures must be in place to provide the information and review of a resident's advance directives for one (1) of two (2) residents (Resident #25) reviewed. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (electronic and

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 2 F 578 F 578 same deficient practice and what According to the Admission Record (a summary corrective action will be taken: of important information about the resident) All residents with advanced directives Resident #25 was admitted with diagnoses that have the potential to be affected by this included but were not limited to, NEX deficient practice. All residents with advanced directives had their advanced NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) directives and physician orders reviewed to match in the electronic health record. A comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool to facilitate the management of indicated the facility care, dated 3. What measures will be put into place or assessed the resident's using a Brief what systemic changes you will make to Interview Mental Status (BIMS) test. Resident #25 ensure the deficient practice will not recur: scored a out of 15, which indicated the resident New and Readmission orders and had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) advanced directives were reviewed and updated to show accuracy in the medical A Physician's Order (PO) dated record. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) All new Advanced Directives will be checked quarterly by the social worker to ensure that the physician orders show in The resident's paper chart included: a ']" sticker on the outside of the medical record. the chart, and an Advance Directive for Health Nurse Supervisors, Unit Managers, Care form completed prior to the resident's Charge Nurses, and social workers were admission which indicated the resident wished to educated by the Director of Nursing or and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) code Designee to ensure that advanced status. Additionally, in the paper chart was a directive and physician orders are another document [name] ' matching in the medical record. " signed by the Resident's Representative (RR), and physician in 4. How the corrective action will be The Care Plan Evaluation progress notes, dated monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance , documented Resident #25's program will be put into place: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was maintained. The Director of Nursing or designee will audit 5 random charts with advanced On 8/14/24 at 01:36 PM, the surveyor interviewed directives weekly for 4 weeks and then the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) monthly for 3 months. The results will be about NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The brought to a Quality Assurance and stated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) documentation would Performance Improvement meeting

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING _			23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	•	22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	stickers on the paper resident's would be doc medical record (EMF The would be doc medical record (EMF The storder 26.4bt) was doc (summary of importaresident) of the resident of the PO. The storder 26.4bt was doc (summary of importaresident) of the resident of the PO. The storder 26.4bt was doc (summary of importaresident) of the resident of the PO. The storder 26.4bt was doc (summary of importaresident of the PO. The storder 26.4bt was doc (summary of importaresident of the resident of the PO. The storder 26.4bt was doc (summary of importaresident's confirm indicated the resident's summary. The storder 26.4bt documented the resident of the PO for NJ Ex Order 26.4bt documented the resident of the post of the	explained in the EMR, the sumented on the dashboard ant information about the lent's EMR and included in the surveyor system of the hard copy chart and the resident had a reviewed Resident the care plan evaluation	F	578	quarterly.	
	directives would be f/u with the resident'	stated a resident's advance communicated to nursing to s physician for orders. The term care (LTC) residents'				

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 578 Continued From page 4 F 578 advance directives were reviewed quarterly and annually to confirm advance directives and if they desired to make any changes. The surveyor reviewed with the regarding the concerns of the Resident #25's advance directives and there being no documentation of the resident's in the PO and dashboard. The stated she would have to review and would further provide further information. The stated if resident is it should be clarified to reflect resident is On 8/15/24 at 10:44 AM, the surveyor interviewed who stated the followed up with the RR to clarify Resident #25's advance directive. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated the resident's was updated to include was and that when the resident was re-admitted in wexage that the order was not re-entered in the EMR, it was missed. On 8/15/24 at 11:05 AM, the informed the surveyor that she spoke to the RR who confirmed the resident desired to be NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The us.Fo stated the PO for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was ordered, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) stickers placed on the chart. The acknowledged there should have been a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) indicated on the EMR and was not sure exactly what happened. The surveyor was asked about the process of reviewing NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) during quarterly reviews and who was responsible for checking advance directives. The replied that the and nursing were responsible for reviewing advance directives. She further stated for quarterly reviews, "I try to double check everything" and would document in note if resident/RR wanted to make any changes.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	ZIP CODE	0012312024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	On 8/21/24 at 01:03 the U.S. FOIA (b) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the above concerns On 8/22/24 at 11:07 U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the above concerns On 8/22/24 at 11:07 U.S. FOIA (b) (6) survey team. The was corrected further explained that re-admitted to facility get transcribed whe facility. A review of the facility get transcribed whe facility. A review of the facility admission, the presponder of Nov 2023 read unadmission, the pr	PM, the surveyor informed (6) OIA (b) (6) AM, the stated the met with the met with the met with the met with the met when the resident was y stated the met with a last revised date mere of an existing Advance thysician Orders for tment], or DNR order will be menty staff/SW/physician7. At there is a significant change ent's medical condition or as the resident/patient (and if the ees, the resident's/RR) will be	F S	578		
F 607 SS=D	Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1 §483.12(b) The facil	Abuse/Neglect Policies)-(5)(ii)(iii) ity must develop and blicies and procedures that:	F	507		9/25/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 607	neglect, and exploita misappropriation of resident investigate any surface state of the investigate and surface state of the investigate any surface state of the investigate and surface state of the investigate of the investi	bit and prevent abuse, ation of residents and resident property, lish policies and procedures ach allegations, and retaining as required at lish coordination with the red under §483.75.	F 60	Tag F 607 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affe by the deficient practice Staff # 8 and Staff # 10 had their licer verified and background checks completed. 2. How you will identify other resident having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken:	s

OLIVILITO I OIL MEDIOMILE & I	VILDIO/ (ID OLI (VIOLO				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						C
	315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		EL	IZABETH, NJ 07202		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
selected new employed license verification for employees revealed to the surveyor was unable verification in the employeem to the day verified prior to the day and the surveyor was unable verified prior to the day and the surveyor was unable verified prior to the day and the surveyor was license verification. The file also screening and license an outside company, outside contractor reveniformation: Report R Checked 8/20/24, Refeverification was complete was hired. There was that Staff #10's license was that Staff #10's license doh. On 8/22/24 at 12:40 F provided List (undated) to the service wed the check list spaces for Criminal B License Verification. On 8/23/24 at 11:26 A presence of the surveyor U.S. FOIA (b) (6) U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	eyor reviewed ten randomly be files. The review for two of the Let of locate a license bloyee file. There was no e that Staff #8's license was ate of hire (doh). FOIA (b) (6) POIA (b) (6) FOIA (b) (6) POIA (c)	F	607	All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All h staff with licenses will have licenses verified prior to hire. All new hires will have background checks completed pro hire. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make ensure the deficient practice will not read checklist was provided to the Human Resources Director to ensure that all license verification and background checks will be done prior to hire. Human Resources was educated by the administrator on the importance of lice verification and background checks for new employees prior to hire. Human Resources will send an email to the Administrator and Director of Nursing stating all paperwork has been complete and employee is cleared to start working. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practive will not recur, i.e., what quality assurant program will be put into place: Administrator or designee will audit 2 remployee charts weekly for 4 weeks at then monthly for 3 months. Results will brought to the quality assurance and performance improvement meeting whe will be held quarterly.	rior e or to cur: n nse te ng. ice new nd be	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 607 Continued From page 8 F 607 no license verification for Staff#8 on file. The surveyor also notified the facility management that the background check and license verification for Staff#10 was dated 8/22/24 and a license verification for the same was undated. The us. Fola(0) stated that the license verification for the us. Fola(0) would be at the corporate HR office. stated On that same date and time, the that a license verification was done for Staff#10. That same time, the surveyor showed the copy of the verification that had no date when it was accessed and a copy of the background check that was dated 8/22/24. A review of the facility provided copy of the license to the survey team coordinator during the entrance conference revealed that the copy was undated. The us. FOA(b)(6) copy of license did not reflect if the license was verified prior to doh. On 8/23/24 at 12:37 PM, the surveyor in the presence of the survey team interviewed the . The surveyor asked if the facility has a policy for conducting background checks and license verification upon hiring new employees. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated there was no policy that she was aware of, and that she just knew what to do as facility's practice. The surveyor asked what the purpose for conducting these checks (criminal background check and license verification). The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that something could be a red flag on a criminal background investigation. The facility did not provide any further pertinent information.

			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	00,20	,
ELMODA	UII I C UEALTU O DEUAI	DII ITATION CENTED		225 W JERSEY STREET			
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	SILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page		F 6	07			
F 641	Accuracy of Assessm	•	F 6	41		10	0/1/24
SS=D		ents	FO	+1			0/1/24
	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determined accurately code the Massessment tool used management of care, guidelines for one (1) #111, reviewed for accurately code the Massessment tool used management of care, guidelines for one (1) #111, reviewed for accurately code in the deficient practice following: On 8/14/24 at 10:56 A an NJ Exec Order posted outside the deficient practice following: On 8/14/24 at 10:56 A an NJ Exec Order posted outside the deficient in the following in the posted outside the deficient in the following in the posted outside the deficient in the following in the	t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ned that the facility failed to dinimum Data Set (MDS), an I to facilitate the in accordance with federal of 38 residents, Resident curacy for MDS coding. was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed 26.4b1) sign or of the resident. Both the		Tag F641 Accuracy of Assess 1. What corrective actions(s) waccomplished for those reside by the deficient practice Resident #111 S Quarterly M Set (MDS) assessment with a assessment reference date (A has been modified and to reflect having the potential to be affect the rapy via trach collar respiratory treatments via tracheostomy/laryngeal care, respiratory trea	will be ents affect linimum D an ARD) of nd correcte residents ected by the what it eive oxyger and/or ch collar ted by the who receiver, and/or and/or ch have have last 90	ata ed and ne en	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN			COMP	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page		F 6	641	assessments have been coded			
	Resident #111 and re The Admission Recorreflected that the resifacility with diagnoses	evealed: ord (an admission summary) dent was admitted to the s that included but were not			accurately.	n or		
	limited to NJ Ex Or	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(c)			3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure the deficient practice will not reach the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) has been re-educated by the property of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	cur: the		
		x Order 26.4(b)(1) 26.4(b)(1)), and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			Regional MDS Consultant on the Resid Assessment Instrument (RAI) requirements for coding the MDS accurately for residents with physician orders who receive oxygen therapy via			
	under Section NJ Ex O NJ Ex Order 26.4 that the resident was which indicated that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). See Procedures, and Progresident did not received that the NJ Ex Order 26.4 while at the	e date (ARD) of NEX Order 26.4, Order 26.4(b)(1), reflected on showed coded for NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) he resident's NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1), grams reflected that the ve NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1), or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) e facility.			trach collar, and/or tracheostomy/laryngeal care, and/or respiratory treatments via trach under section O Special Treatments, Procedures, and Programs. The MDS/RN or designee will run a monthly report in the electronic health record system to identify residents with physician orders for oxygen therapy via trach collar, tracheostomy/laryngeal ca and/or respiratory treatments via trach ensure accuracy of the MDS assessment This report will be run monthly x 3 months.	a re, to ent.		
	Report (OSR) reveale Orders (PO): 1. PO dated NECONOMIA	order 26.4bi Order Summary ed the following Physician's for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) one t) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			and then reviewed by the Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) Committee to determine the need for additional review.			
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient pract will not recur, i.e., what quality assuran program will be put into place: The MDSC/RN or designee will conduct monthly audits x 3 months to ensure th	ce		

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 641 Continued From page 11 F 641 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) h two times a coding accuracy of MDS section O for residents who receive oxygen therapy via for NJ Ex Order 26,4(b)(trach collar, tracheostomy/laryngeal care, 3. PO dated with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every and/or respiratory treatments via trach. shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The results of these audits will be . Monitor NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) every presented at the Quarterly Quality shift. Notify Assessment Performance Improvement less than or equal to (QAPI) Committee meeting for review to for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) care 4. PO dated ensure facility compliance and the every shift to maintain NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 deficient practice will not recur... Further review of the hybrid medical records Date of Compliance: 10/07/2024 showed that the above PO were transcribed to the electronic Medical Administration Record (eMAR) and electronic Treatment Administration Record (eTAR) for NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) and were signed by nurses as administered and provided. On 8/21/24 at 9:28 AM The surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) informed the The surveyor that the information reflected in the MDS was gathered from the assessment, nursing notes, consultation notes, orders, eMAR, and eTAR of the resident. On that same date and time, the U.S. FOIA (b) (stated that she was familiar with Resident #111 and that the was a recent order. The surveyor notified the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) of the above findings and concerns. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that she would have to check the resident's records and get back to the surveyor about why the MDS for ARD did not capture the resident's and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and treatment in Section On 8/21/24 at 11:15 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) informed the surveyor that after checking the medical

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _		_	C 08/23/202	24
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	COMPL	(5) LETION ATE
F 641	nurses were signing to for the whole moderate for the stated that the be modified to reflect U.S. FOIA (b) (6) also provide also provi	ant, she found out that the the electronic eTAR for and care every shift which should in the section of MDS. She MDS for ARD will the resident's care. The ded a copy of the Section sment Instrument) manual TAR. PM, the survey team met (b) (6) (b) (6) (b) (6) (c) (b) (6) (d) (e) (e) (e) (f) (e) (f) (F	541			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 641	with the JUS. FO., U.S. FO., and JUS. FOIA(b) 1 there was no additional the facility manager	PM, the survey team met U.S. FOIA (b) (6) A (b) (6) or an Exit Conference and onal information provided by ment.	F 64		9/25/24
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet professiona This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview determined that the notify the physician consistently not adr limits on the physic document the physic document the physician's respons identified for one (1 #190) reviewed, ac clinical practice. This deficient practif following: Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur professional nurse			Tag F658 Services Provided Meet Professional Standards 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affe by the deficient practice Resident #190 is no longer a resident the facility 2. How you will identify other resident having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All residents that have medications wheart rate or blood pressure holding parameters have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The following corrective actions were take comprehensive audit was conducted identify medications that were consist being held. The attending physician chis/her delegate was notified for those	ected It at Its Ithe Vith Iee Ien: A Ito Istently Or

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	20/2024	
				22	25 W JERSEY STREET			
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		E	LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From page		F 6	558				
	physical and emotion	al health problems, through			medications that were identified, and the	neir		
	such services as case	e-finding, health teaching,			recommendations were documented in	i		
	health counseling, an				the resident's medical record.			
		rative of life and wellbeing,			3. What measures will be put into place			
	_	al regimens as prescribed by			what systemic changes you will make t			
	a licensed or otherwis	se legally authorized			ensure the deficient practice will not re			
	physician or dentist."			The Director of Nursing or designee ha in-serviced all licensed nursing staff	S			
	Rafaranca: Naw Jars	ey Statutes Annotated, Title			regarding the facility's policy on			
	45, Chapter 11. Nursi				medication holds and timely physician			
		tate of New Jersey states:			notification.			
		ng as a licensed practical			The systemic change will be that a			
	nurse is defined as p	· ·			Medication Administration Audit Report	· ·		
		the framework of case			will be run weekly on each unit by the l			
	finding; reinforcing the	e patient and family teaching			Manager or designee. If a medication i	s		
	program through hea				being consistently held due to heart rat			
		sion of supportive and			or blood pressure holding parameters,	the		
	restorative care, unde				physician will be notified.			
	_	censed or otherwise legally			4. How the corrective action will be			
	authorized physician	or dentist."			monitored to ensure the deficient pract			
	The our reviews	d the closed medical record			will not recur, i.e., what quality assuran	ce		
	of Resident #190 and	ed the closed medical record			program will be put into place:			
		sion Record (an admission						
	summary) reflected th	· ·			The Director of Nursing or his/her			
	admitted to the facility				designee will conduct weekly random			
	included but were not	limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			audits of 5 residents x 4 weeks, then			
					monthly x 3 months to ensure that			
) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			medications which are consistently bei	ng		
).			held due to parameters are identified, t			
					physician is notified in a timely manner	,		
	_	dent's electronic Medication			and the physician's response is			
		d (eMAR), the resident had			documented in the resident's medical	l		
	and order for and was				record. The results of these audits will	be		
		on (med) that is used to (1)(1)), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and/or			reported to the quarterly Quality			
	NJ Ex Order 26.4 NJ Ex Order 26.4				Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for evaluation.			
		one time a day scheduled			(WAIT) Committee for evaluation.			
		order had a limitation			Date of Compliance: 10/07/2024			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202)E	00/20/202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	
F 658	was NJ E hold parameter refle not give the med if the than second or a NJ Ex or Further review of the for the month of receive NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(f) find ays. for nine (9) the days. On the days the resi NJ Exec Order 2 Further review of the record (EMR), there evidence that the pherical decidence that the	s a hold parameter, give the med if NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1). The coted an indicated range to the resident's NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) is less der 26.4(b)(1). Is less der 26.4(b)(1)	F	558		

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		08/23/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	previously been not continue the med as fifteen (15) times in considered enough stated "yes," he wou inform the charge n The surveyor asked for holding meds and On 8/20/24 at 10:44 the U.S. FOIA (bunit. The surveyor a procedure was if a reparameter. The in eMAR, and if it we pattern she would not the interest of the	iffied and they wished to a is. The surveyor asked if one month would be to notify the stated the med nurse to curse to follow up with the stated that the med was held due to stated she would document as more than once or was a otify charge nurse to contact or stated that the she would document a note in bout contacting the she would document a note in bout contacting the stated that the stated that the she would document a note in bout contacting the she would document a note in bout contacting the she would document a note in bout contacting the stated that the stated that the stated that the stated that they gwith the morning report for	F 6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		5072572024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	For med holds in acco	e 17 ordance with the MD orders: g practitioner should be	F 6	58		
	notified if a trend of m with the potential for a resident's health. The facility will docum notification, and any r received in the reside Monthly Med Regime	needs being held is identified adverse effect on the ment the date and time of MD recommendations or orders on the medical record. 3. CP's n Review (MRR): the CP will so med regimen monthly,				
	the U.S. FOIA (b) the J.S. FOIA (and and and and and and and and and and	the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) to discuss concerns. the usself of a concern with arzed(b)(1) being held frequently n of any uself notification.				
	There was no further provided by the facilit					
F 684 SS=D	§ 483.25 Quality of ca	are ndamental principle that	F 6	84		10/1/24
	facility residents. Bas assessment of a residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreh care plan, and the residents.	ensive person-centered				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING				C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0	1	6.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 08/	23/2024
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET		
				E	LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 18	F 6	84			
F 684	Based on observation pertinent facility document facility failed order (PO) with regard b.) clarify the PO regards.) clarify the PO regards.) clarify the PO regards. State of the PO regards. State of the PO regards of the PO regards. State of the PO regards of the Policy of the PO regards of the Policy of the	and, interview, and review of aments, it was determined to a.) follow the physician's of to be seen and to a.) follow the physician's of to be seen and to a.) follow the physician's of to be seen and to a.) follow the physician's of to accurate and timely of and orders, and c.) ensure of for accurate and timely of and the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to standards of clinical of the seen and treatment of protocol according to see and treatment of protocol according t	F	584	Tag F684 Quality of Care 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice Resident #58 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	R), ed I rs fore All ced by B.) A	
	responsibilities within finding, reinforcing th program through hea	the framework of case e patient and family teaching			insulin sliding coverage orders to ident inaccuracies regarding insulin timing -r other cases were identified; and C.) All licensed nursing staff were in-serviced	ify 10	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3.53.5	 		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	23/2024
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SOFFEIER				225 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER					
	ı				ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 19	F	684	1		
	restorative care, unde		. ' '	-	the Assistant Director of Nursing		
		censed or otherwise legally			regarding accurate and timely		
	authorized physician				documentation of the Hypoglycemic		
	dationEed priyeleidir	or domina.			protocol.		
	On 8/14/24 at 10:49 A	AM, the surveyor observed			3. What measures will be put into place	e or	
		n the bed with the U.S.FOIA (b) (6)			what systemic changes you will make		
		at the bedside. The surveyor			ensure the deficient practice will not re		
	observed there was a	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					
		Ţ.			The systemic change will be that the		
		e surveyor that he provided			24-Hour Report will be monitored to		
		esident and waiting for			ensure that: a.) any residents with		
	another to help	him with the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			hypoglycemic events will have the		
					hypoglycemic protocol followed; b.) an resident with TF orders and insulin slid		
					coverage orders will have the timing of	_	
	The surveyor reviews	ed the hybrid (a combination			insulin administration adjusted	uie	
	_	nd computer-generated			accordingly; and c.) any residents with		
	records) medical reco				hypoglycemic events will have the		
	,				hypoglycemic protocol documented		
	The Admission Recor	rd (an admission summary)			accurately and timely.		
	reflected that the resi	dent was admitted to the			4. How the corrective action will be		
		s that included but were not			monitored to ensure the deficient pract	ice	
	limited to NJ Ex Or	der 26.4(b)(1)			will not recur, i.e., what quality assurar	ce	
					program will be put into place:		
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(4)			The Director of Nursing or designee wi	II	
), and ^{NEXON}			conduct weekly random audits of 5		
		7			residents with orders for hypoglycemic		
					protocol x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3		
					months to ensure that the hypoglycem	С	
					protocol was followed for any		
					hypoglycemic events; and to ensure the		
					blood sugar was correctly documented	for	
		prehensive Minimum Data			any episode of hypoglycemia.		
		sment tool used to facilitate			The Director of Number of designs and	.	
		are, with an assessment			The Director of Nursing or designee wi	11	
	Section N. Ex Order 2	of Nexoder 25.5, revealed in 6.4(b)(1) that the resident			conduct weekly random audits of 2 residents with orders for TF and orders	for	
	hadNJ Ex Order 2				insulin sliding coverage x 4 weeks, the		
	HERITO LA CIUCI Z	O. T(D)(I)	1		incami sharing coverage A + weeks, the	4 8	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 20 F 684 F 684 UEx Order 26.4(b)(1). Section NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) monthly x 3 months to ensure that the Status revealed that the resident with timing of the insulin administration is N Medications showed that the resident received ordered appropriately. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) during the seven-day lookback The results of these audits will be period. reported to the quarterly Quality A review of the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) Order Summary Assurance Performance Improvement Report revealed the following: (QAPI) Committee for evaluation. -PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) order four times a day NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) via prior to -PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) via once daily with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) one time a day for monitoring. [the order was discontinued (d/c) on -PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as per less than JEx Order 26.4 more than call NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) before meals and at bedtime related (r/t) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) without complications. -PO dated is less than) (whether NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) or not) or less than initiate tx (treatment) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) administer approx. (approximately) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) found in any one of the following: 1/2 cup juice, 1/2 cup applesauce, 1 cup milk as needed (PRN) for NJEx Order 26.4(b)(1) symptoms after administration-wait

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 21 F 684 15 minutes & re-check -PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Emergency kit PRN for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) symptoms if unable is less than NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 or less than NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 immediately. Recheck administer 15 min (minutes). If no response, may repeat x 1. Contact for continuing orders. A review of the above orders showed that they were transcribed into the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) electronic Medication Administration Record (eMAR). Further review of the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) eMAR revealed the following: - the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 4 x/day plotted at 1 AM, 9 AM, 1 PM, and 7 PM vs the order for before meals and bedtime plotted for 8:30 AM, 9:00 AM, 1 PM, and 7 PM and the for results of at 8 AM was ulex Order 26.4 at 5:30 PM was and at 0800 (8 AM) the -On The PO PRN for the Emergency kit and PRN for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) less than were blank for the date There was no documented evidence that the PRN orders for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol were followed or why it was not followed for below which was at 1730 (5:30 PM) the -On The PO PRN for the Emergency kit J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) less than and PRN for were blank for the date

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С B. WING 315010 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 22 F 684 There was no documented evidence that the PRN orders for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol were followed or why it was not followed for which was A review of the BS Summary under and Vitals Summary of Resident #58 showed and included the following: at 9:20 PM at 6:24 PM at 12:02 PM J Ex Order 26 at 5:30 PM at 8:50 AM at 8:53 AM at 8:31 AM at 8:26 AM On 8/20/24 at 8:38 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) nursing station. The in the us.FOIA (b) (6) showed the eMAR for NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) and the surveyor notified of the above findings and concerns regarding the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 4 x/day plotted at 1 AM, 9 AM, 1 PM, and 7 PM vs NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 before meals the order for and bedtime plotted for 8:30 AM, 9:00 AM, 1 PM, and 7 PM and the results of for at 8 AM was and and there was no 5:30 PM was documented evidence that the PO for PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol was followed. On that same date and time, the informed the surveyor that the order for and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) should be coordinated and the order should have been clarified so the 7 PM should be adjusted for the 5:30 PM NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) order for further stated that the nurses should have

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 23 F 684 followed the PO for the kit to administer the PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), signed the eMAR, rechecked the documented it in the medical records, and notified the physician as ordered and documented also in the progress notes (PN). The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) confirmed that if the PRN eMAR was blank it means that the PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol orders were not administered or provided. On 8/20/24 at 12:39 PM, the surveyor interviewed Licensed Practical Nurse #1 (LPN#1) regarding the above findings and concerns. The LPN stated that the order for the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 should correspond to the NEX Order 25.4(b) order when it was being given. She further stated that the orders should have been called and clarified with the use On 8/20/24 at 01:50 PM, the surveyor called and spoke to LPN#2 in the presence of the survey team. The LPN informed the surveyor that she recognized and knew the resident, she stated that she was a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of the facility at 3-11 shift. The surveyor notified the LPN of the above findings and concerns regarding the timing of the NJ Exec Order $^{26.4b1}$, the NJ Ex Order $^{26.4(b)(1)}$ kit order, and other order, the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol orders. The LPN stated that she does not give the without the resident receiving the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor then asked the LPN if she did not give without NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and how she for the 5:30 PM administered on her shift was at 7 PM. LPN#2 when the responded that she gives the Newscore for 5:30 PM J Ex Order The surveyor at a later time after the 7 PM then asked the LPN, how about the 9 PM would that be too close for the 7 PM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING				C / 23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER				225 W JE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RSEY STREET ETH, NJ 07202	1 00/	23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	if she administered that be clarified with LPN had no respon. On that same date at LPN#2 of the above on the same date at 5:30 Feature of the above on the same date at 5:30 Feature of the same date and the sam	at 7 PM and should in the physician instead. The se. and time, the surveyor notified a findings and concerns that PM, her initial showed on that was hat she administered the her NEX OTGGT 26-4(0)(1) protocol ated that "the limit result of bably a typo because there is The LPN was not able to results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results then if NEX OTGGT 26-4(0) at the limit results the limit	F	684			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 684 Continued From page 25 F 684 and no PN as to why it was not followed. At that same time, the surveyor asked LPN#1 why it was not followed the PO for PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol, the LPN stated "Probably" after checking the when it was were as we will be after checking the when it was we will be a second to the checking the whole when it was the checking the whole when it was the checking the whole when it was the checking the whole who it was the checking the whole who it was the checking the whole who it was the checking the ch provided the order for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and then rechecked the after 15 minutes and it was "okay." The surveyor then asked why when she rechecked it as shown in the Summary, at 8:53 AM it was still and the PO for PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol was not administered or provided. The LPN had no response. Furthermore, LPN#1 stated that if she or the PRN administered the medications for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocol it should have been documented and if she called the physician, it should be in the PN. The LPN acknowledged that there were no documented evidence that the was called and the PRN NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) protocols were administered. On 8/21/24 at 12:58 PM, the survey team met with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6)). The surveyor notified the facility management of the above findings and concerns. On 8/22/24 at 11:07 AM, the survey team met) & U.S. FOIA (b) (6) with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that LPN#1 wrote a The handwritten statement that when the nurse on NJ Ex Order 2 rechecked the it was and that the nurse entered the results in error. The stated that the documentation in the PRN orders on was entered

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	00/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 684	after the surveyor's in protoco the staff. The change in NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) protoco the staff. The change in NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) protoco the surveyor's inquiry A review of the facility with a revised date of provided by the III. Notification The resident's Attend notified in the following -In the event of an (ACOC). ACOC is a sedeviation from a resic cognitive, behavioral, -In accordance we physician orders, car A review of the facility Records Policy that we with a reviewed date Medical records shall accordance with curred On 8/23/24 at 12:51 with the NUSS FOLA (b) for there was no addition the facility management.	duiry. Stated that the old in service was provided to cknowledged that the eMAR to include the PRN old orders were signed after which was after 14 days. It's Physician Services Policy January 2024 that was revealed: In general physician may be again to general the state of th	F 68	4	
F 686 SS=D		event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)	F 68	6	10/7/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			C		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313010	1 2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	<u> </u>	08/2	23/2024	
NAIVIE OF F	KOVIDER OR SUFFLIER			225 W JERSEY STREET	JUE			
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REF	ABILITATION CENTER						
	I			ELIZABETH, NJ 07202				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	resident, the facility	ssure ulcers. brehensive assessment of a must ensure that-	F 6	886				
	professional standar pressure ulcers an ulcers unless the ir demonstrates that (ii) A resident with necessary treatme with professional s promote healing, p new ulcers from de This REQUIREME by: Based on observa	ves care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure ndividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives nt and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent eveloping. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, nent facility documents, it was		Tag F686 Treatment/svcs t Pressure Ulcer	o Prevent/H	leal		
	determined that the infection control prinfection during a and perform a one (1) of four (4) is b.) ensure that condone and documer of one reviewed for to standards of clin. The deficient pract	e facility failed to a.) maintain actices to reduce the risk of JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) treatment risk assessment quarterly for residents (Resident #131) and apprehensive assessment was		1.What corrective actions(s accomplished for those resiby the deficient practice Resident #131 has had an INJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) risk ass (NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1)) completed. I #131's Nurse Practitioner NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) was evaluated or infection control practices to completing a NJ EX Order 26.4(b)	updated sessment Resident uated by the der 26.4b1 a LPN #1 wa the correct of follow whe	e Iny as I		
	Panel's Pressure II included the follow Risk Assessment Consider bedfast a at risk for developr Use a structured risk	al Pressure Injury Advisory njury Prevention Points ing: and chairfast individuals to be nent of pressure injury. sk assessment, such as the lentify individuals at risk for		passed a competency obse Infection Preventionist (IP) Resident #164 no longer re facility. Resident #164 had a ordered and appl to the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). 2. How you will identify othe having the potential to be at same deficient practice and	nurse. sides in the sides in the lied on Secondaria er residents ffected by th	7 26		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315010	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	23/2024
TO WILL OF TH	TO VIDEIX OIX GOI I EIEIX				25 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER			ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
	OLIMANA DV O	TATEMENT OF REFIGIENCIES				-	0.45)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pag	ue 28	F	686			
		oon as possible (but within 8			corrective action will be taken:		
	hours after admission				All residents who are at risk for skin		
		ent by including these			breakdown have the potential to be		
	additional risk factor				affected by the deficient practice.		
	Fragile skin				A comprehensive review of current		
	_	jury of any stage, including			residents at risk for PU has been		
	those ulcers that have	ve healed or are closed			conducted and have had a quarterly Pl	J	
	•	d flow to the extremities from			risk assessment (Braden scale)		
		abetes or tobacco use			completed if none noted in the medical		
		body exposed to pressure			record.		
		essment at regular intervals			A comprehensive review of current		
		e in condition. Base the			residents with new treatment orders for	•	
	levels:	assessments on acuity			wounds in the past 30 days has been conducted and none were found to be		
	Acute care Every	shift			without a wound assessment.		
	_	Veekly for 4 weeks, then			Without a Woulla assessment.		
	quarterly	recally for a weeke, allem			3. What measures will be put into place	e or	
	· ·	are based on the areas of			what systemic changes you will make t		
		the total risk assessment			ensure the deficient practice will not re-		
	score. For example,	if the risk stems from			The Assistant Director of Nursing (ADC		
	immobility, address	turning, repositioning, and the			or designee completed		
	support surface. If the	ne risk is from malnutrition,			education/in-servicing for licensed nurs	ing	
	address those proble	ems.			staff on the following:		
					a. Accurate wound assessment and		
		01 PM, the surveyor			documentation to be completed in the		
	observed Resident #	, ,			medical record.	L -	
		yor attempted to interview			b. Completion of the Braden scale to		
	the surveyor.	he resident did not respond to			done on admission, re-admission, with significant change in condition and	а	
	ano sarvoyor.				quarterly.	ſ	
	A review of Residen	t #131's Admission Record			c. How to complete a wound treatme	nt	
		summary) reflected that the			with emphasis on adherence to Infection		
	resident was admitte	• /			Control Standards and the facility polic		
	diagnoses which inc	cluded but were not limited to			titled "Dressing Change".	ſ	
	NJ Ex Order 26.	4(b)(1)			The ADON or designee has completed		
					wound treatment competency	ĺ	
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			observations for licensed nursing staff		
		an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			ensure they adhere to Infection Contro	i	
					principles when completing a wound		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/25/2024

FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 29 F 686 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) treatment The systemic change will be that The Director of Nursing (DON) or designee will A review of Resident #131's Physician Order (PO) run a report in the electronic medical Set included the following order: record on a monthly basis to identify NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) residents with new wound treatment orders to ensure that they have a wound assessment documented in the resident's) Apply to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) every day shift for chart with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The policy titled Wound Care/Pressure . Apply to Cover with Ulcer Prevention has been updated to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) include completion of the Braden Risk), then Assessment on admission/re-admission, cover with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) daily and prn (as quarterly and with a significant change in needed) with an order date of condition. The Dressing change policy has been On 8/15/24 at 10:34 AM, the surveyor interviewed updated in the required documentation the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #1) regarding section an accurate assessment of the Resident #131's . LPN#1 stated that Resident wound #131 had a that had ordered to place 4. How the corrective action will be and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). LPN #1 monitored to ensure the deficient practice stated that it was from NJ Exec Order 26 and had it in the will not recur. i.e., what quality assurance past. program will be put into place: The Director of Nursing (DON) or On 8/19/24 at 9:30 AM, the surveyor interviewed designee will conduct weekly audits x 4 the third floor U.S. FOIA (b) (6) weeks, then monthly audits x 3 months of regarding the IND EX Order 26.4(D)(1) assessment. The 10 residents to ensure they have an stated that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was not updated Braden scale completed done routinely and that it was done on admission quarterly. and if a resident acquired a She then stated The ADON or designee will conduct that it was an assessment in the computer and treatment observations weekly x 4 weeks, that it was not part of the quarterly assessment. then monthly x 3 months of 5 licensed She then added that it used to be but for some nursing staff to ensure that Infection reason it was stopped. Control Standards are being followed during wound treatments. On 8/19/24 at 9:47 AM, the surveyor observed The DON or designee will conduct weekly

LPN #1 perform the treatment for Resident

#131 who wore the appropriate personal

protective equipment which included a

audits x 4 weeks, then monthly audits x 3

months of residents with new treatment

orders to ensure that they have a wound

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 30 F 686 gloves. After LPN #1 appropriately cleansed the assessment documented in their chart. JEX Order 26.4(b)(1), LPN #1 took the The results of these audits will be tube in her hand and squeezed the presented at the Quarterly Quality container to apply the directly on Assurance Performance Improvement LPN #1 did not (QAPI) committee meeting for review to Resident #131's change her gloves after cleaning the and ensure facility compliance and that the before applying the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) The tip of the deficient practice will not recur. tube did not touch the resident. LPN #1 then removed her gloves and performed hand hygiene with an alcohol based handrub. LPN #1 applied a new pair of gloves and picked up the same tube and squeezed a small amount of onto a small square piece of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and placed it on Resident #131's NEX OTHER 25.4(D)(1). LPN #1 then finished the treatment tube with a (tx) and wiped the disinfectant wipe and put it in the tx cart. After the tx was complete, the surveyor asked LPN #1 why she applied the NEXOTOR 28.4(0)(1) directly from the tube. LPN #1 stated that she was told that she could squeeze it that way. She added that she could have put it in a cup and use an applicator. The surveyor then asked LPN #1 if she should have changed her gloves and performed hand hygiene after cleaning the wound and before application of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) LPN #1 stated that she should have done hand hygiene before applying the A review of Resident #131's electronic record revealed that Resident #131 had a NJ Ex Order 26.4(performed on Admission, and after Resident #131 developed a There was no documented evidence der 26.4(b)(1) was done quarterly to assess WEX Order 26.4(b)(1) was done after the risk for The

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			1	23/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER		BILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		REET	1 001	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	three quarterly Minim assessment tool used management of care, development of the under section NJ EX Or Determination of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), or otic. Clinical assessment of C. Clinical assessment	#131's most recent last um Data Set's (qMDS), and to facilitate the which were prior to the reflected the following der 26.4(b)(1): x Order 26.4(b)(1) Risk in instrument/tool (e.g., her)-No nabove qMDS revealed that ments done to determine developing a removed, hand washing hen new gloves applied be applied. The stated should be placed use a tongue depressor to should be placed use a tongue depressor to the reyor notified the removed hand washing should be placed use a tongue depressor to the reyor notified the removed hand washing should be placed use a tongue depressor to the reyor notified the removed hand washing should be placed use a tongue depressor to the reyor notified the removed hand washing should be placed use a tongue depressor to the reyor notified the removed hand hygiene after cleaning fore applying the removed hand hygiene after cleaning fore applying the removed it and did not put the cine cup and apply it with an	F 6	86			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 32 F 686 On 8/21/24 at 01:05 PM, the surveyor reviewed the facility provided incident report/investigation for Resident #131's newly identified which . There was a document was dated attached which included the following: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and management quality improvement tool Process for all NJ Ex Order 26.4 (Ongoing) Risk assessment (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) is completed: weekly after admission for a total of 4 weeks; Quarterly; With a change in condition (including a new The staff member marked yes for this section. On 8/22/24 at 9:41 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) regarding the Scale. The stated that the Scale was done on admission and a significant change. The surveyor asked the the reason a quarterly Scale was not done any longer. The stated that he was at the facility longer. The stated that he was at the facili since NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and that maybe before he was at the facility it was done quarterly but that a quarterly was not done now. On 8/22/24 at 9:50 AM, the surveyor asked the about the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Prevention and Management Quality Improvement Tool. The stated that the form was outdated. He added that the person that filled out the form was the person that did the incident report. The stated that he thought that the person marked yes to show that the risk assessment was done that day. The stated that it was no longer policy to do the assessment quarterly. The surveyor

asked the

what the purpose of the

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 33 F 686 Scale was. The stated that it was to look for the risk of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) On 8/22/24 at 11:26 AM, in the presence of the survey team, U.S. FOIA 06 U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , the U.S. FOLA stated that at that time he did not have any information about On 8/22/24 at 12:05 PM, the surveyor interviewed the MDS/Registered Nurse (MDS/RN #1) and MDS/RN #2 regarding the risk assessment for The MDS/RN #1 stated that she was not sure scale was done quarterly and that it would be the nurse on the unit that would do it. On 8/22/24 at 12:55 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor notified the that Resident #131 did not have a quarterly risk assessment. On 8/23/24 at 9:12 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the stated that he was providing the surveyor with the quarterly MDS which was an assessment. The surveyor asked where the MDS nurse obtained the information for the MDS assessment. The stated that would be a question for the MDS nurse and that he was told MDS was an assessment for The U.S. FOLA then added that he performed a competency with the LPN after the concern of the tx was received. The surveyor asked the if the LPN should have performed hand hygiene prior to application of the and should have used a different method to apply the "yes."

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X	COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		ODE	00/23/2024	
PREFIX (EACH D	EFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686 Continued Fr	om pag	e 34	F 6	586			
survey team, stated that the admission an was addresse Resident #13 when the our policy." A review of the "Dressing Ch (March) 2024 Clean the would a circult clean gauze of the would be a circult of the would be a cir	e facilitiange vound in the plus ar motion swab oves are oves. Ordered ound a citated in the plus are plus at the plus are plus a	Scale was done on ignificant change and that it is in MDS. She added that was noted, "we followed was noted, "we followed by provided policy titled, with a revised date of Marked the following: In the PO from the center outward on or vertical strokes. Use a pand discard after each use. In the physician is ordered by the physician by pointments etc. It directly to the wound site applicator. DO NOT apply the interest of the center or top ply the ointment outward in a					

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 35 F 686 development of PU. Interventions to eliminate or minimize risk factors will be introduced at the earliest possible time. Our goal will be to prevent facility acquired PU unless the resident's clinical condition clearly demonstrates that they are unavoidable. IV. Risk Assessment The Braden Scale will be the standard assessment scale ... The Braden Scale will be completed on admission, and whenever there is a significant change in condition. V. Turning and Repositioning Turning and repositioning will be determined based on risk assessment. 2. On 8/14/24 at 11:14 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #164 resting in bed with their eyes closed. The resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to the surveyor's greeting. The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (paper and electronic) medical records of Resident #164. The AR documented that the resident had diagnoses that included but were not limited to, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and NJ Ex Order 26 A comprehensive MDS dated , indicated under Section NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), that the resident had NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) and was receiving NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) care. A review of PO included a order dated that read, 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Apply to every day shift for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) with N Apply NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 36 F 686 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) that prepares for to (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to then apply Cover with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with then cover with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and prn. read "WEEKLY A PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 every day shift every Fri [Friday]. A review of the electronic Treatment Administration Record (eTAR) for JExec Order 26.461 assessment entry on revealed for the a ' was documented by the nurse indicating that the resident had a A review of progress notes and assessments revealed there was no NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 documentation. A review of the consultant notes revealed there was no note found on NEX OTHER 2018 or after to indicate an assessment of the resident's On 8/19/24 at 12:42 PM, the surveyor interviewed LPN #2 who had cared for the resident. LPN #2 confirmed that the resident NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 which were being treated. LPN #2 stated the resident had a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) which was being treated with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) tx. LPN #2 stated weekly NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) were performed and documented in the eTAR. If there was any JEX Order 28.4(b)(1) any incident report would be completed, the resident representative, and the physician would be notified. Additionally, the

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 37 F 686 resident would be seen by the consultant who visited the facility weekly. The surveyor asked LPN #2 if the MIEX OTHER 2014(b) consultant evaluated Resident #164's and any assessment documentation. LPN #2 stated that the resident was seen by the consultant after the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) identified. LPN #2 in the presence of the surveyor reviewed the hybrid medical record and could not find a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) consultant note for after . LPN #2 stated the NJ Ex Order 26.4 consultant would send their visit notes to the facility and would have to follow up with the consultant. On 8/19/24 at 01:18 PM, the provided the surveyor with the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) consultant's note for Resident #164, dated A review of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) note revealed there was no assessment and no documentation of the resident having a to the The surveyor reviewed the facility's policy titled, "Wound Care," with a review dated of April 2024. The policy did not further address wound and skin assessments completed by nurses. On 8/21/24 at 01:03 PM, the surveyor informed and us. Fola (b) (sus. Fola (b) and us. Fola (b) of concerns there was no assessment documentation for Resident #164's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor requested any additional policies related to On 8/22/24 at 11:07 AM, the survey team met

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING

B. WING 315010 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 686 Continued From page 38 F 686 with the . and stated an incident report for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was completed on when WEX Order 28.4(b)(1) was identified and included an assessment of the discussed with the documentation in report of a description and measurement of the resident's NEX OTHER and if the incident report was part of the resident's medical record. The replied that the incident report documented the resident wexter as being ' and an 'NEX Order 26.4(b)(1) There was no additional response or documentation provided. On 8/23/24 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor requested from the for any additional policy related to assessments other than the and Care" policy already provided to the survey team. There was no additional information provided by the facility. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (e) 10/1/24 F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices F 689 SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that -§483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, record review Tag F689 Free of Accident

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 00,	20/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 39	F	689			
	Continued From page 39 and review of other pertinent facility provided documentation, the facility failed to ensure a assessment was done quarterly in accordance with their facility policy for one (1) of four (4) residents reviewed for accidents. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 8/19/24 at 9:13 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #161 asleep in a superpose of face sheet (an admission summary) reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of Resident #161's most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, reflected under Section JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) indicated that the resident had sesses ment. The MDS does not include a question about and a sessessment being done. On 8/19/24 at 10:53 AM, the surveyor asked the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) any incidents from the last sesses of the surveyor reviewed the facility provided investigation that was for an which occurred or which occurred or superpositions.				Hazards/Supervision/Devices 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice Resident #161 has had a quarterly Assessment completed, with no change noted in the assessment score. 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All current residents who are at risk for falls have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. A review of all current residents who are at risk for falls has been conducted and have had a quarterly fall risk assessment completed if not current.	nt ne y re	
					3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure the deficient practice will not reflect the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADC) has provided licensed nursing staff with education on the policy of completing the fall risk assessment on admission, re-admission, quarterly and with a significant change. The fall risk assessment will be schedularly for residents at risk for falls quarterly with their quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDC) assessment to ensure that any change the fall risk assessment score are addressed by the Interdisciplinary Care Team and the resident plan of care is updated accordingly.	co cur: DN) n he uled ith S) s in	

Facility ID: NJ32003

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING_				C 23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, 225 W JERSEY ST ELIZABETH, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	record revealed that assessment done on readmission in occurred on evidence that a quart done. On 8/22/24 at 12:00 fthe U.S. FOIA (b) assessment. The nurse did the assess admission, a change occurred. On 8/22/24 at 12:02 fthe U.S. FOIA (b) assessment. The assessment was added that it was doroccurred and a NJ EX On 8/22/24 at 12:05 fthe MDS/RN #2 regardin MDS/RN #1 stated the was obtained from the was obtained from the was not sure if it was would be done by the On 8/22/24 at 12:55 fthe MDS/RN #2 regardin MDS/RN #1 stated the was obtained from the was not sure if it was would be done by the On 8/22/24 at 12:55 fthe MDS/R22/24 at 12:55 ft	#161's electronic medical Resident #161 had a Meximum admission in Meximum and when the Merimum assessment was assessment and that it was done on of status and when a ment and that it was done on of status and when a ment and that it was done on admission, when a ment and that the mot done quarterly. She are on admission, when a ment and that the mot done quarterly and that the was done on admission and a merce on admission and a merce on the unit. PM, the presence of the veyor notified the merce was done on the unit.	F	4. How the of monitored to will not recult program will. The ADON of weekly rand risk for falls monthly x 3 quarterly fall. The results presented a Assurance F (QAPI) comensure facilit	corrective action will be of ensure the deficient practor, i.e., what quality assurant look put into place: or designee will conduct from audits of 10 residents at weekly x 4 weeks, then months to ensure they have a lift in the quarterly quality. Performance Improvement with the meeting for review the tractice will not recur.	at /e ted.	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 41 F 689 Resident #161 did not have a quarterly assessment. On 8/23/24 at 9:12 AM, in the presence of the survey team, the U.S. FOIA stated that he was providing Resident #161's MDS which was the assessment that included the Wex order 25 which was done quarterly. The surveyor reviewed the provided MDS and there was no indication on the MDS that a assessment was included. On 8/23/24 at 11:28 AM, in the presence of the survey team, and (b) (EU.S. FOIA (b) J.S. FOIA (b) , the stated that the assessment was done on admission and significant NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. She added that Resident #161 had a an assessment, "we followed our policy. A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Fall Prevention" with a revised date of September 2024, included the following: II. Policy The purpose of the profile is to identify residents at risk for falls. It is the goal that once the risk is identified preventive measures can be implemented to reduce and/or eliminate incidents. III. Procedure Upon admission each resident is to be evaluated for fall risk based upon history of falls, diagnosis, hospital records, fall assessment score, and actual attempts upon admission to get up unassisted. A resident at risk will have approaches developed for prevention of falls by admitting nurse. All risks and approaches should be reevaluated by the IDC (interdisciplinary) team and addressed on the care plan. Thereafter it shall be reevaluated quarterly ...

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page 42		F 68	39		
F 693 SS=D			F 69	93		9/27/24
	both percutaneous en percutaneous endoscenteral fluids). Based comprehensive asserensure that a resident §483.25(g)(4) A resident eat enough alone or enteral methods unle condition demonstrati	c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and I on a resident's ssment, the facility must				
	means receives the a services to restore, if and to prevent complincluding but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, de abnormalities, and nathis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other production, it was failed to administer Physician's order (PC was identified for one (Resident #48) review	s determined that the facility		Tag F693 Tube Feeding Managment/Restore Eating S 1.What corrective actions(s) accomplished for those resid by the deficient practice Resident #48□s SIDEX Order 263 immediately corrected and se per the physician □s order. Re #48□s physician was notified	will be lents affected 4(b)(1) was et to the rate esident	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			l	23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
				22	25 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		Е	LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	Continued From page On 8/14/24 at 10:49 A Resident #48's room sitting in their wheeld The surveyor observe at a rate of On 8/15/24 at 12:36 A the resident in their revisitor was sitting new further observed a and was verified with The surveyor reviewer Resident #48. According to the Adm (admission summary to facility with diagno	AM, the surveyor entered and observed the resident thair (w/c), and we will be a surveyor observed on, sitting in their w/c and a cut to them. The surveyor connected to a connected to a second surveyor. I connected to a second surveyor.		693		ne ve ve ve cur: led led les lord c	DAIL
	Data Set (MDS), an a facilitate the manage	et recent Quarterly Minimum assessment tool used to ment of care, dated standard for lateral process of the control of the con			to ensure that residents receiving tube feedings via pump are set at the correct rate during their assigned shift even if the did not initiate the tube feeding. The ADON has also educated licensed nursing staff on the new order that is in place on the EMAR for residents with the	et hey	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 693 Continued From page 44 F 693 indicated the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(feedings via pump that the nurse will be required to check the physician order every shift to verify the tube feeding pump A review of the Quarterly is set at the correct rate. Assessment note dated NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1), revealed that the indicated the resident's was with a NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) over the past would be slightly lowered. Additionally, the recommended change from 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 4. How the corrective action will be NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance The Order Summary Report revealed a PO dated program will be put into place: for the following: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) one The Director of Nursing (DON) or time a day NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) designee will conduct weekly audits x 4 per hour= weeks, then monthly audits x 3 months of with a start date^{NJ Ex Order 26.4} residents who receive tube feedings via pump to ensure the pump is set at the The above PO for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was rate ordered by the physician. transcribed to the NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1) The results of these audits will be electronic Medication Administration Record (eMAR) presented at the Quarterly Quality indicated that Resident #48 had received Assurance Performance Improvement and was signed by the nurses. (QAPI) committee meeting for review to ensure facility compliance and that the A review of the Care Plan ([CP] a document that deficient practice will not recur. summarizes a person's health condition, specific care needs and health condition) included a focus for: Receiving NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to meet needs. Interventions included to Administer NIEX Order 25. as ordered. Further review of the CP revealed a focus for: Resident with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as main source of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). It documented " ... NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) reduced ... During an interview with the surveyor on 8/15/24 at 01:33 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) explained the process

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING_			l	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	E	-	LO/ LOC 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	what type of ordered for the resident stated, "it was import sure that you do not wrong rate." The sure concerns about the Resident #48's succeptable that the rat wrong rate, and he physician and the physician	check the PO first to see and the rate that was ent. The further funt to check PO to make NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 or at veyor presented their rate that was observed on to the further owledged that it was not esident was receiving the ewould call and inform the ewould call and inform the exercise which was received the function of the surveyor and stated, was usually was usually was a mistake and ed when the new orders was a mistake and ed when the new orders for residents who are owing the PO. Ited facility provided "Job tion: LPN" document and Responsibilities: 1.) e according to physician PM, the survey team met	F	93			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 693 Continued From page 46 F 693 U.S. FOIA (b) (6)). The surveyor notified the facility management of the above findings. On 8/23/24 at 9:12 AM, the us. Folk informed the survey team that the physician was notified of the resident receiving the at the wrong rate. The provided the physician's progress note The surveyor reviewed the PPN which was dated at 21:22 (9:22 PM) and under assessment, the physician documented "Apparently no adverse reaction for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) F 695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning F 695 10/4/24 SS=D CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such care, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: REPEAT DEFICIENCY Tag F695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning Based on observation, interview, record review, 1.What corrective actions(s) will be and review of other pertinent facility accomplished for those residents affected documentation, it was determined that the facility by the deficient practice failed to ensure the necessary in Use sign has been placed and services of residents that were receiving on the doorway of resident #66 □s room. Resident #66 immediately had the according to the standard of clinical

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 47 F 695 on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) practice and facility's policy and procedure, specifically a.) the posting of cautionary and replaced and dated. The safety signs indicating the use of in resident #66 □s room that was were connected to the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) unit utilized for residents that received , b.) that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) equipment were was immediately removed and replaced with a new NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), dated stored in accordance with facility policy and and placed in a new plastic storage bag. infection control measures for one (1) of two (2) residents reviewed for NJEX Order 25.4(b)(1) care (Resident The Oxygen Administration Policy has #66), c.) administer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) according to been updated to include how to store the the physician's order for one (1) of two (2) J Exec Order 26.4b1 when not in use. Resident #111 □s NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 residents, Resident #111, reviewed for was immediately set a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 care, and d.) ensure staff followed the appropriate hand hygiene and use of personal protective according to the physician order. equipment (PPE) protocol during WEX Order 26.4(b) Resident #111 has been monitored and care for one (1) of one (1) of resident, Resident has had no NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 #111, reviewed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (including . LPN #1 was immediately care) care. re-educated on hand hygiene, precautions and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 2. How you will identify other residents 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse having the potential to be affected by the Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: same deficient practice and what "The practice of nursing as a registered corrective action will be taken: All residents who utilize oxygen therapy professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential and/or require tracheostomy/laryngeal physical and emotional health problems, through care, and/or have enhanced barrier such services as case-finding, health teaching, precautions in place have the potential by health counseling, and provision of care this deficient practice. supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, Current residents who utilize oxygen and executing medical regimens as prescribed by therapy have had Oxygen in Use signs a licensed or otherwise legally authorized placed on the doorway of their room and physician or dentist." all oxygen tubing and humidification bottles have been checked for current Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title dates and are being stored properly. 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Current residents who utilize oxygen Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: therapy have had their physician □s orders "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical checked for the correct liter flow per

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 48 F 695 nurse is defined as performing tasks and minute (LPM) and receiving the correct responsibilities within the framework of case LPM as ordered. finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching Current residents who require program through health teaching, health tracheostomy/laryngeal care and/or enhanced barrier precautions have been counseling, and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a monitored for signs/symptoms of infection registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally and none have been identified. authorized physician or dentist." Reference: National Institutes of Health defines oxygen (O2) as a colorless, odorless and tasteless gas. It will support life. It is 3. What measures will be put into place or noncombustible, but will actively support the what systemic changes you will make to burning of combustible materials. Some materials ensure the deficient practice will not recur: that will not burn in air will burn in O2. Materials The Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) that burn in air will burn more vigorously in O2. or designee has in-serviced nursing staff on the updated policy of placing Oxygen in 1. On 8/15/24 at 12:11 PM, the surveyor observed Use signs on the doorway of residents Resident #66 seated in a wheelchair in the dining who utilize oxygen therapy and the proper dating and storage of oxygen tubing and room eating lunch. The surveyor observed Resident #66 was receiving via a via a at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)), that humidification bottles. The ADON or designee has in-serviced was connected to a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) licensed nursing staff on the correct was not dated. procedure to follow when providing tracheostomy/laryngeal care, hand hygiene and enhanced barrier On 8/15/24 at 12:29 PM, the surveyor entered Resident #66's room and observed Resident precautions. #66's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at the bedside. The that was 4. How the corrective action will be surveyor observed a connected to the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) that was dated monitored to ensure the deficient practice The NJEX was laying on top of the will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The was not placed in program will be put into place: the clear plastic bag that was connected to the The Director of Nursing (DON) or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor observed that designee will conduct weekly random Resident #66's entrance to their room did not audits x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 have an in use sign. months of 5 residents who utilize oxygen therapy to ensure they have and Oxygen On 8/15/24 at 12:30 PM, the surveyor interviewed in Use sign on their doorway, their oxygen Licensed Practical Nurse #1 (LPN#1) regarding tubing and humidification bottle has a

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 49 F 695 the process for The LPN stated that the current date, is being stored properly and should be dated and that it was changed is set at the correct LPM as ordered by once a week. The LPN stated that when the the physician. was not in use that it would be placed in a The DON or designee will conduct plastic bag. The surveyor asked LPN if a tracheostomy/laryngeal care observations resident that received should have a sign that of 2 residents weekly x 4 weeks, then indicated in use. The LPN stated that there monthly x 3 months to ensure care, hand should be a sign. The surveyor then asked the hygiene and enhanced barrier precautions LPN to view Resident #66's that was are being followed and completed on the $\frac{NJ}{Ex}$ Order 26.4(b)(1). The LPN confirmed that properly. was placed on top of the The results of these audits will be ^{Order 26.4(b)(1)} and not in the clear plastic bag. The presented at the Quarterly Quality LPN stated that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 Assurance Performance Improvement had done that when the resident out of bed and that the Nexonar should (QAPI) committee meeting for review to should ensure facility compliance and that the have been placed in the clear plastic bag. LPN#1 deficient practice will not recur. stated that she would discard the would get a new one. On that same date and time, the surveyor then asked LPN#1 to observe Resident #66 in the dining room. The LPN confirmed that the that Resident #66 had on was not dated and that it should have been dated. The LPN added that sometimes they write on the but that it should be written on a piece of tape. On 8/15/24 at 12:36 PM, the surveyor interviewed Charge Nurse/Licensed Practical Nurse #1 (CN/LPN#1) in the 3rd floor regarding the process for CN/LPN#1 stated that the should be dated and in a bag plastic when not in use. The surveyor asked CN/LPN#1 if there should be a sign on the resident's door. CN/LPN#1 stated that there should be a sign. On 8/15/24 at 12:44 PM, CN/LPN#1 stated that the facility was not a smoking facility, so they did not have to put up the 🖁 in use sign.

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 50 F 695 On 8/15/24 at 01:01 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that the facility was a non smoking facility and that they did not have to put up in use signs. He added that he believed the signs were for a smoking facility. On 8/21/24 at 12:58 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor notified the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) and the concern that Resident #66's that was in use was not dated, the that was not being used by the resident was not placed in a 🖺 in use sign plastic bag and there was no posted outside the room. On 8/22/24 at 11:18 AM, in the presence of the ⁶U.S. FOIA (b) (6) survey team,) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , the U.S. FOIA (D) stated that the resident had a care plan for non compliance and a history of removing the The stated that it was possible that the resident on the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) The placed the NJEX Order stated that he did not know why the other was not dated. The surveyor asked if the resident needed assistance to transfer from the bed to a wheelchair. The stated that the resident was supposed to be helped by the and that the placed it NUEX OTHER 25.4(0)[] on the The US FOIA (0) stated that according to NFPA (National Fire Protection Association) 101 that in a nonsmoking facility it was not required to have signage outside storage rooms and resident rooms that had in use. The provided the survey with a printout of a NFPA regulation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _				23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	ODE	00/	20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	the following: NFPA 101 19.7.4.8 Smoking regulation include not less the (1) Smoking shall ward, or individual flammable liquids, used or stored and location, and such signs that read NO with the internation (2) In health care of prohibited and sign major entrances, so that prohibits smooth the above NFPA revealed that there in use sign. On 8/22/24 at 12:5 survey team, the Userola both the were specific to knew there was not a review of the fact "Oxygen Administrated and initial tub started each week The policy did not tubing when not in 2. On 8/14/24 at 1 interviewed CN/LF	Smoking. Ins shall be adopted and shall an the following provisions: Ins shall be adopted and shall an the following provisions: Ins shall be adopted and shall an the following provisions: Ins shall be adopted and shall an the following provisions: Ins shall be prosted with an any other hazardous areas shall be posted with an any other hazardous areas shall be posted with an any other hazardous areas shall be posted with an any other hazardous areas shall be posted with an analysis are prominently placed at all secondary signs with language wing shall not be required. In Smoking information are was no reference regarding In Smoking information and the stated that will be stat	F	695				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		00/23/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	stated that Resident On 8/14/24 at 10:56 an sign posted resident. Both LPN#; resident's room obset of the surveyor review paper and electronic Resident #111 and resident #111 and resident that the resident that the resident #111 and resident #11	AM, the surveyor observed outside the door of the 2 and the surveyor inside the erved Resident #111 with tached to a NEX Order 26.4(b)(1) NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Lached to a NEX Order 26.4(b)(1) PN#2 confirmed that the a date o NUEX Order 20.4(b)(1) was changed on that ed the hybrid (combination of) medical records of	F	695				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			l	C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313010	B. WING	STE	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	23/2024	
	HILLS HEALTH & REHAR	BILITATION CENTER		225	5 W JERSEY STREET IZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST, (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	The most recent quarassessment reference under Section NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for NJ showed that the resid which indicated A review of the Report (OSR) revealed orders (PO): -PO dated NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) Monit shift. Notify NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Monit shift. PO dated NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) Monit shiftPO dated NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) Monit shift.	terly MDS with an e date (ARD) of NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1), reflected on Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), reflected on Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and ent was coded for number that the resident's NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) with humidification every 26.4(b)(1) Administer or NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less than or equal to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less than or equal to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less than or equal to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less than or equal to the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less order 26.4(b)(1) every less than or equal to nJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) every less order were transcribed to ent Administration Record and were signed by end and provided. M. LPN#2 informed the laid NJEX ORDER 26.4(b)	F	695				
		Inside the resident's room,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	00/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	resident's was at stated that the reside and not wanted to correct why yesterday (8/14/24) was wared was at wared was	She further stated that she sat she said to the surveyor that the resident's order also stated that she did not as at she said to the surveyor that the resident's yesterday and LPN immediately adjusted and stated that the stated that the stated that the stated that the she did not as at she said to the surveyor and LPN immediately adjusted and stated that the she did not she	F6	95			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _		، ا	C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		, 332323	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	donned a new pair hand hygiene and The LPN after che gloves, went to the gloves, went to the machin. LPN performed had dried hands with a paper towel and to the room without refor the returned to the res gown. At that time, the subservation of han LPN stated that shygiene after remodening gloves. Sishould have remove before exiting the roontaminated durin. On 8/15/24 at 11:2 the U.S. FOIA (1985-1904) and hygiene and the pisson of the all NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ar.	of gloves without performing checked the resident's performing checked the resident's performing checked the resident's performing checked the resident's foilet room, placed a contop of the sink and the indwashing for 55 seconds, paper towel, took another ok the performed performed that was used esident. Then the LPN ident's room with the same inveyor asked LPN#2 about the diplement of the should have performed hand oving gloves and prior to the further stated that she pred the gown inside the room to the form because the gown was and prior to the further stated that she pred the gown inside the room to the form because the gown was and prior to the further stated that she pred the gown inside the room to the form because the gown was and prior to the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the pred the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use. The surveyor notified the product of the facility staff's goinfection control that included pred use.	F 6	95			
	hand with gloves in the resident's curta in between use of	the direct contact of the LPN's in the immediate environment of hin and nightstand table drawer, gloves [before and after gloves g]. The stated that the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		00/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	LPN should have rem PPE when exiting the also stated that the L sterile with the Listerile with the listeril	PM, the survey team met and with the survey team met and with the facility did address the concerns and for with regard to Resident O's Oxygen Administration date of April 2024 that was revealed: Indicated the survey team met and with regard to Resident O's Oxygen Administration date of April 2024 that was revealed: Indicated the survey team met and and are with regard to Resident O's Oxygen Administration date of April 2024 that was revealed: Indicated the survey team met and and and and are with regard to Resident	F6	595			
	with the U.S. FOIA (b), and Conference and there	PM, the survey team met U.S. FOIA (b) (6) s-FOIA (b) for an Exit was no additional by the facility management.					
F 697 SS=D	_); 19.4(a); 27.1(a)	F 6	697		9/27/24	
	§483.25(k) Pain Man The facility must ensu	agement. ure that pain management is					

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 697 Continued From page 57 F 697 provided to residents who require such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on the interview, record review, and Tag F697 Pain Management review of other pertinent facility documentation, it 1.What corrective actions(s) will be was determined that the facility failed to ensure: accomplished for those residents affected a.) that the Physician's Order (PO) for by the deficient practice was clarified according to the For Resident #111: The physician's order for one (1) of two (2) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was clarified to appropriate NEXO specify the appropriate medication based on the resident's was a second to the resident's medication. The a residents, Resident #111, and b.) the PO for as needed medications were separated . The as needed (PRN) orders for NJ EX Order 26 and according to indications for two (2) of two (2) residents, Residents #111 and #164, reviewed for were separated according to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) according to standards of their indications. It was clarified with the clinical practice and facility policy. physician that is indicated for and to The PRN order for The deficient practice was evidenced by the indicated for was further clarified to separate following: and NJ Ex Order the indications for Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title . The orders were adjusted 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse accordingly. Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: For Resident #164, the PRN order for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was clarified to separate "The practice of nursing as a registered the indications for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential Resident #164 is no longer a physical and emotional health problems, through resident at the facility. such services as case-finding, health teaching, 2. How you will identify other residents health counseling, and provision of care having the potential to be affected by the supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing. same deficient practice and what and executing medical regimens as prescribed by corrective action will be taken: a licensed or otherwise legally authorized All residents who receive PRN pain physician or dentist." medications have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title The Director of Nursing or designee 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse conducted a comprehensive review of all Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: current resident physician orders to

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M		WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVC	7. 0930 - 0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING				C
		315010	D. WING_			08/	23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FI MORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		22	25 W JERSEY STREET		
LLIIIOIVA	INCEO NEAEIN & RENA	SILITATION SERVER		Е	LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	nurse is defined as peresponsibilities within finding; reinforcing the program through hea counseling, and provirestorative care, underegistered nurse or licauthorized physician 1. On 8/14/24 at 10:4 interviewed the U.S. who Resident #111 was in On 8/14/24 at 10:56 A an NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the do Licensed Practical Nusurveyor inside the reResident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the reResident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the reResident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the resident #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached to a NJ Ex Order 20 posted outside the document #111 with Nattached #111 with Nat	ang as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health ision of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." O AM, the surveyor FOIA (b) (6) informed the surveyor that N Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) AM I Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) AND I Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) at a proper 26.4(b)(1) AND I Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at a proper 26.4(b)(1) at a proper 26.4(b)(1) with a proper 26.4(b)(1) at	F	697	identify any PRN pain medications with multiple indications, overlapping indications, or unclear pain level guidelines. All identified concerns were clarified with the attending physician, at the orders were updated accordingly. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure the deficient practice will not reactive. The Director of Nursing or designee in-serviced all licensed nursing staff on the Pain Management Policy with emphasis on clarifying orders for PRN pain medications with multiple or overlapping indications. A 24-Hour chart check will be implemented for reviewing and clarifying physician orders for pain management ensuring that all orders are clear, complete, and consistent with current standards of practice. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient pract will not recur, i.e., what quality assurant program will be put into place: The Director of Nursing or designee with conduct random audits of 10 residents medical records weekly x 4, then mont x 3 months to ensure that physician orders for pain management are clear without with overlapping or multiple indications. The results of these audits be reported to the quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee for evaluation.	e ind e or to cur: n ng ng the ice hly will	
		t limited to N Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			T		

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 697 Continued From page 59 F 697 IJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)), and NJ Ex Order 26. The most recent quarterly MDS with an assessment reference date (ARD) of under Section NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), reflected on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and showed that the resident was coded for which indicated that the resident's Was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 Order Summary Report (OSR) revealed the following PO: for [name of -PO dated NUEXOR evaluation and treatment. -PO dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 give two tablets (tab) via via) every six hours (hrs) as needed (PRN) for do not exceed of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from all sources in 24 hrs. for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 -PO dated every four hrs PRN for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). May repeat in 30 min (minutes) if the first dose is ineffective On 8/20/24 at 8:50 AM, the surveyor interviewed . The surveyor notified the the above findings and concerns. The informed the surveyor that the resident was and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and it was the nurse who recommended the PRN stated that the PRN The

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3	COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	'	00/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	with the doctor for n sequencing to determine that the PRN the order for Probeen separated, on PRN the doctor and clariful the sequence on the sequence on the sequence on the sequence on the sequence of the sequence on the sequence of the sequence on the sequence of the	should have been clarified medications (meds) mine which med to administer should be for should be for should be for should be for should have and one for her stated that she would call fy the orders. PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The surveyor notified the tof the above findings and A (b) (6) J.S. FOIA (b) (6) J.S. FOIA (b) (6) The surveyor notified the tof the above findings and AM, the survey team met A (b) (6) J.S. FOIA	F6	97			
	provided by the II. Policy: it is the pouniform method of a	e of April 2024 that was revealed: blicy of the facility to provide a assessing and documenting laints of pain and effectively					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315010	B. WING		,	C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	pain III. Procedure: all respain on admission an needed thereafter. IV. Purpose: -to reduce pain and-to reassess pain respective interval V. Resident Rights: 1. Residents have the options for pharmaconon-pharmacologic 2. Residents may detend the pain, location, ar On 8/23/24 at 12:51 with the pain, location, ar On 8/23/24 at 12:51 with the pain, location provided 2. On 8/14/24 at 11: Resident #164 restir closed. The resident to the surveyor's green on 8/15/24 at 01:31 LPN#2 who was ass LPN#2 confirmed the pain care and was assent provided to the surveyor review of Resident #164.	perception of pain. ief and pain intensity at a per right to understand their pologic and pain control strategies. escribe verbally or nonverbally and characteristics of the pain PM, the survey team met U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The was no additional by the facility management. If AM, the surveyor observed and in bed with their eyes are was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	F 69			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 697 Continued From page 62 F 697 diagnoses that included but were not limited to, JEX Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) and A PO dated Next order 25.4 read, ' [evaluation] & care by Agency Name]" read, 'NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 A PO dated by mouth every Give administer 4 hours PRN for A review of the electronic Medication Administration Record (eMAR) for revealed the resident received NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 scale The numerical nine times for documented ranged from NEXO On 8/21/24 at 01:03 PM, the surveyor informed us. FOIA (b) (the us. FOIA (the and the us. FOIA (b)) of the the concern for the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) having the two indications for and NJ Ex Order The facility to review to provide additional information. On 8/22/24 at 11:07 AM, the survey team met with the us. Fola (b) the us. Fola (c) the us. Fola (b) J.S. FOIA (b) (6) . The U.S. FOIA stated nursing staff were provided in-service education about clarifying and entering orders for medication with multiple PRN indications separately. The added that the facility followed up with the agency as the NUEXOTORE 25.4 nurse had written the recommendation for NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 as it was carried out. The acknowledged that the order should have been carried out by the nurse at the time of order entry. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a)

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING		08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 728 F 728 SS=D	Facility Hiring and CFR(s): 483.35(d) (1) Sequire of nurse aides- §483.35(d) (1) Gene A facility must not use the facility as a nur months, on a full-tin (i) That individual is and nursing related (ii) (A) That individual and competency evaluate as meeting the through §483.154; (B) That individual determined compe §483.150(a) and (b) \$483.35(d) (2) Non-A facility must not use leased, or any basis employee any individual requirements in pathis section. §483.35(d) (3) Minit A facility must not use worked less than 4 facility unless the in (i) Is a full-time emptraining and competition in the competition of the comp	Use of Nurse Aide 1)-(3) ement for facility hiring and use eral rule. use any individual working in se aide for more than 4 me basis, unless-se competent to provide nursing diservices; and all has completed a training evaluation program, or a lation program approved by the ne requirements of §483.151 or has been deemed or tent as provided in entertial to the program approved by the neter as provided in entertial to the provided in entertial to the program approved by the neter as provided in entertial to the provided in entertial to the program approved by the netert as provided in entertial to the provided in entertial to the program approved by the netert as provided in entertial to the provided in	F 72 F 72		9/25/24

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING_		08	C / 23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		12312024	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FIEN			225 W JERSEY STREET	_		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REI	HABILITATION CENTER					
	I			ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 728	Continued From page	age 64	F 7	28			
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced					
		w and review of pertinent		Tag F 728			
		it was determined that the		1.What corrective actions(s) w			
		sure a.) a non-certified Nurse		accomplished for those reside	ents affected		
		continue to work as an NA after		by the deficient practice	_		
		days for one (1) of two (2) NAs		Correct school verification was			
		and b.) there was a delineated ram in place for the hiring of		immediately obtained and veri Nurses Aide # 1.	illed for		
	non-certified NAs.	ann in place for the filling of		2. How you will identify other r	recidents		
	Hon-certified NAS.			having the potential to be affe			
	This deficient prac	tice was evidenced by the		same deficient practice and w			
	following:	add was evidenced by the		corrective action will be taken:			
	.ccg.			All residents have the potentia			
	Reference: State of	of New Jersey (NJ) Department		affected by this deficient pract			
		ated April 21, 2023, sent to		nurses' aides will have school			
	Nursing Homes inc	cluded the following:		prior to hire.			
	On February 27, 2	023, the Centers for Medicare		3. What measures will be put	into place or		
	and Medicaid Serv	rices (CMS) announced that all		what systemic changes you w	ill make to		
	nurse aide emerge	ency training waivers will		ensure the deficient practice v			
		nd of the Federal Public Health		A checklist has been provided			
		. The PHE is expected to end		Human Resources Director to			
		At that time, all Temporary		all Nurses' aides have a school			
		s) hired prior to the end of the		verification prior to hire.			
		e enrolled in a NATCEP (Nurse			ated by the		
	_	Competency Evaluation		administrator to verify the scho			
		pleted the first 16 hours of		enrollment for nurses' aides a	•		
		ay 11, 2023, must complete the		that nurses aides are not emp	noyea for		
		the nurse aide written exam		longer than 120 days.	vaill rovious		
		Ils competency exam by 23. Nurse aides hired after the		The administrator or designee new nurse aide applicant char			
		I have four months to complete		their date of hire to ensure that	-		
		n and pass the exams, as		verification is obtained and do			
		C. 8:39-43.1. The New Jersey		their employee record/chart.	Samonio III		
		alth issues this memorandum		4. How the corrective action w	vill be		
	1 .	on the interpretation of the		monitored to ensure the defici			
		L. 2021, c. 326, c. 368 and		will not recur, i.e., what quality	•		
		e (ED) 20-004 (Revised July 6,		program will be put into place:			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _		0.0	C 8/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		0/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	2022). Facilities are advise II. Nurse Aides Nurse Aides (not TN NATCEP program in the nurse-aide writte approved clinical sk the usual 120 days, 8:39-43.1. After com training, the nurse a home while complet On 8/14/24, at 01:11 team of the facility's the last recertification requested by the suduring the facility en surveyor randomly of files to review and re LNHA that included On 8/20/24, the surv file for NA #1 provid revealed the following had a date of hire of a Certificate of Con Health Aide issued a signed job descrip Aide (CNA)a duplicate result re passed a skill test th of the NJ CNA comp the cover of the em title" reflected CNA. The file did not show enrolment or complete	d as follows: IAs) who are enrolled in a nust finish training and pass en or oral exam and the State ills competency exam within pursuant to N.J.A.C. apleting the first 16 hours of ide may work in a nursing ing the training and testing. I PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) I provided the survey list of new hires form from an survey to 8/14/22 that was revey Team Coordinator (TC) trance conference. The chose ten new hire employee end by the list from the NA#1. I pletion for a Certified Home list conference (undated). In pletion for a Certified Nursing export that reflected that NA #1 hat was a manual skill portion betency exam. I ployee file folder, under "job wany proof of school	F 7	Administrator or designee we nurse aide charts weekly for then monthly for 3 months. It brought to the quality assurated performance improvement rewill be held quarterly.	r 4 weeks and Results will be ance and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315010	B. WING		08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202	00/23/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 728	U.S. FOIA (b) (c) asked for documenthey are currently esuccessful complet approved training. any policy for hiring and/or new employ On 8/22/24 at 12:33 documents to the seatimecard report features through through through the seat was for the seat an undated appoint to take an exam for the seat an undated appoint to take an exam for the seat and the sea	2 PM, the surveyor in the vey team interviewed the 3	F 728	DEFICIENCY)			
	for hiring or on boa On 8/23/24 at 9:50 survey team an und copy of a Certificate program of 90 total stated that the "sch the wrong certificate certificate that was	• •					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728 F 757 SS=D	with the facility admin the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA team discussed the coverification of school with the U.S. FOIA with the U.S. FOIA U.S. FOIA (b) (c) The facility has no oth offer. N.J.A.C. 8:39-43.1	AM, the survey team met istrative team consisting of FOIA (b) (6) ,), (b) (6) The surveyor oncern with NA #1's and training prior to hire. PM, the survey team met and was folk of for any is. The stated rerification, the skills test mool. The pertinent information to the from Unnecessary Drugs		757		9/23/24
33-0	§483.45(d) Unnecess Each resident's drug unnecessary drugs. Adrug when used- §483.45(d)(1) In exce duplicate drug therap §483.45(d)(2) For excesses \$483.45(d)(3) Without	sary Drugs-General. regimen must be free from An unnecessary drug is any essive dose (including y); or cessive duration; or t adequate monitoring; or t adequate indications for its				

			` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315010	B. WING _				23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	1 00//	20/2024
EL MODA	UII I C UEALTU O DEUA	DII ITATION CENTED		225 W JERSEY STREET			
ELIVIORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of facility determined that the father resident did not remedication for one (1 reviewed, (Resident of the deficient practice following: On 8/15/24 at 11:18 // Resident #147 in a waresident agreed to spouring the brief interviewer were were sident did not at the resident has any The resident did not a did refer to some times. The surveyor reviewere medical record (EMR following:	mbinations of the reasons (d)(1) through (5) of this is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, documentation, it was acility failed to ensure that eceive an unnecessary of thirty-six (38) residents (4147). Was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed heelchair in hallway. The eak with the surveyor view, the resident stated they be facility and was here (1904). The surveyor asked if or other complaints estate anything specific but and (1904) at the each of the each with the surveyor asked if or other complaints. State anything specific but and (1904) at the each with the surveyor asked if or other complaints. State anything specific but and (1904) at the each with the surveyor asked if or other complaints. State anything specific but any which revealed the #147's Admission Record	F 7	Tag F757 Drug Regimer Unnecessary Drugs 1. What corrective action accomplished for those is by the deficient practice Resident #147 □s physic about the resident comp and changed the time of medication to bedtime (Sa Super 26.4(b)(1) Consult to diagnosis of NJ Ex Order NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Cresident #147 was evaluated by the side of the same of the s	n is Free From s(s) will be residents affect tian was notifie laint of la	ted d d ered us p(t) ged ne for	
	resident was admitted	to the facility with		physician □s order for Ro			
		uded but were not limited to					
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		3. What measures will be what systemic changes			

<u> </u>	OT OTT MEDIO, ITE G	THE DIGITIES CENTRICES					2. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			7 501251	.,			С
		315010	B. WING				23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EI MODA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		22	25 W JERSEY STREET		
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & KEHA	BILITATION CENTER		Е	LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757		e 69 Order 26.4(b)(1)). licare 5-day Minimum Data	F	757	ensure the deficient practice will not re The Director of Nursing (DON) or designee has educated nurse manage		
	Set (MDS), an asses the management of c that the resident had Status (BIMS), a tool NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, s	sment tool used to facilitate care, dated [1] Exercise 201, reflected a Brief Interview for Mental used to screen and identify core of [1] out of 15, which ent #147 was [1] out of 15, which			supervisors and charge nurses on the manufacturer s guidelines for indication when an order for Ropinirole is received and to notify the physician if the diagnosis not restless leg syndrome or Parkinson so Disease so the risk versubenefit can be reviewed and document The systemic change will be that a	on d osis	
	Physician's order (PC tablets, or given in the morning	medication (med) reflected a D) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) nce a day, scheduled to be at 9:00 AM. The order of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).			monthly report will be run in the electron health record (EMAR) to identify physician sorders for Ropinirole to ensure that the appropriate diagnosis crestless leg syndrome or Parkinson solders. Disease is in place or that the risk vers	of	
	package insert for Ro reflects Federal Drug indications for use of	ed the manufacturer's opinirole. The package insert Administration approved the med. FDA indications the following the med by the me			benefit is documented by the physiciar the medical record.	ı in	
	The recommended d is Wex order 28 3 times a d of the conder 28 total per da for Wex order 28 total per do one of the conder 28 total per da for wexpectations on the conder 28 total per day.	fore bedtime, increasing to a max of per			4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient pract will not recur, i.e., what quality assuran program will be put into place: The DON or designee will conduct wee audits x 4, then monthly audits of residents who have a physician sord for Ropinirole medication to ensure that	ekly er t	
	not reveal a diagnosis A diagnosis of reflected in the EMR Progress Notes (PN) any documentation the	Resident #147's EMR did s of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) or NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was Review of the Physician's in the EMR did not reveal nat reflected a statement of ide of the manufacturer's			the appropriate diagnosis of restless le syndrome or Parkinson so Disease is in place or that the risk versus benefit is documented by the physician in the medical record. The results of these audits will be presented at the Quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement		

1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245040	B WING				
315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024
ITATION CENTER		22	25 W JERSEY STREET		
MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1		· ·		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
t of benefit versus risk to for other for othe	F	757	(QAPI) committee meeting for review to ensure facility compliance and that the deficient practice will not recur.		
	at of benefit versus risk to for other resident #147's risits on the weekends. It the surveyor interviewed like surveyor interviewed like surveyor interviewed like surveyor interviewed like surveyor notified the for statements of like reach Resident #147's surveyor attempted three one and reached a ch life provide and life provide	A BUILDI 315010 B. WING ITATION CENTER MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) It of benefit versus risk to or other of or other or oth	A BUILDING 315010 B. WING ITATION CENTER MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 757 t of benefit versus risk to for other for other stated that Resident #147's risits on the weekends. the surveyor interviewed The resident stated they like surveyor notified the fr's statements of reach Resident #147's surveyor attempted three 01:16 PM, 01:17 PM and the time. the surveyor interview. the surveyor interview. the surveyor attempted to one and reached a chiston for an interview. the surveyor in the eam met with the and US FOA (b) (6) The to provide any of pr	A BUILDING 315010 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 DEFICIENCY) PRETIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CACH) CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) F 757 (QAPI) committee meeting for review to ensure facility compliance and that the deficient practice will not recur. The tensureyor interviewed The surveyor interviewed The surveyor interviewed The resident #147's suits on the weekends. The the surveyor attempted three 11:16 PM, 01:17 PM and thitme. The the surveyor interview. The surveyor interview. The surveyor interview. The to provide any The to provide any The to provide any The to for Resident To of diagnosis,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) To the benefit versus risk to 10 CAPI) committee meeting for review to 11 ensure experiments and that the 12 deficient practice will not recur. The resident #147's 13 statements of 11 cap and 13 state of the surveyor attempted three 13 the surveyor attempted to one and reached a child for an interview. The to provide any 14 statements of or Resident and the surveyor interview. The to provide any 15 statements of resident the 16 statements of resident the 17 the surveyor interview. The to provide any 18 statements of resident and of diagnosis, The to provide any 18 statements of resident and of diagnosis, The of diagnosis,

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING	B. WING		2/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	08/2	3/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	On 8/22/24 at 11:07 / with the stated that in the hos NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The was ordered as an "a hospital and the and for other was difficult to find fo stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that the was difficult to find for stated that other was difficult to find for stated that the was diffi	AM, the survey team met """ """ """ """ """ """ """	F 75	7		
F 761 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals	d Biologicals	F 76	1		10/1/24

` '		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010 B. WING				C 08/23/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	20/2024	
=:				2	225 W JERSEY STREET			
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		E	ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From page	e 72	F 7	761				
	professional principle	es, and include the						
	appropriate accessor							
	instructions, and the applicable.	expiration date when						
	§483.45(h) Storage o							
	§483.45(h)(1) In acco	ordance with State and						
	Federal laws, the fac	ility must store all drugs and						
	biologicals in locked	compartments under proper						
	temperature controls,	, and permit only authorized						
	personnel to have ac	cess to the keys.						
		cility must provide separately affixed compartments for						
		drugs listed in Schedule II of						
		Orug Abuse Prevention and						
		nd other drugs subject to						
		the facility uses single unit						
		ition systems in which the						
		nimal and a missing dose can						
	be readily detected.	G						
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced						
		n, interview, and review of			Tag F761 Label/Store Drugs and			
		it was determined that the			Biologicals			
	•	e that medications were			1.What corrective actions(s) will be			
		opropriately. This deficient			accomplished for those residents affect	ted		
		d in two (2) of four (4)			by the deficient practice			
	-	ected on two (2) of three (3)			No residents were identified to be affect			
		practice was evidenced by			by the deficient practice of improper dr	ug		
	the following:				storage. The 9 medications found loose in the			
	On 8/19/24 at 10:25	AM, the surveyor conducted			bottom of the drawer on the 3rd floor			
		ge and Labeling task. The			North medication cart were immediatel	V		
		medication (med) cart			removed and disposed by Licensed	,		
	located on the third-fl				Practical Nurse (LPN) #1. The 2			
		Practical Nurse #1 (LPN#1)			medications found in the bottom of the			
	-	cart. The surveyor observed			drawer in the 2nd floor South medication			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315		B. WING			C 8/ 23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/20/2024
				225 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	ge 73	F 76	1		
	shapes and colors lesecond drawer of the	s (meds) of various sizes, ocated on the bottom of the e med cart. The surveyor		cart were immediately removed and disposed by LPN #2.		
	showed the loose meds to the LPN and asked if those meds should be there. The LPN stated "no," there should not be any loose meds. The surveyor observed the LPN dispose of the loose meds. The surveyor inspected a med cart located on the second-floor south unit in the presence of LPN#2 assigned that med cart. The surveyor observed two (2) meds, white in color, on the bottom of the second drawer of the med cart. The surveyor showed the loose meds to the LPN and asked if those meds should be there. The LPN stated "no," they should remain in packaging until used. They surveyor observed the LPN dispose of the loose meds. On 8/21/24 at 01:08 PM, the surveyor, in the			How you will identify other resident having the potential to be affected same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All residents who receive medications are selected to the properties of the propert	l by the	
				have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. All medication carts in the facility vinspected and no other loose medication(s) was found in the both the drawers in the carts. LPN #1 & LPN #2 were educated facility Medication Storage Policy.	were ottom of	
				What measures will be put into what systemic changes you will mensure the deficient practice will n A new procedure has been added	nake to not recur:	
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) surveyor asked the	yey team, informed the),), (6)), and the). The J.S.FOIA if there should be any		night shift (11PM to 7AM) to remo cards that the medications are dis in from the pharmacy and check the bottom of the drawers for any loos medications found have been rem	eve the spensed he se	
	"no," there should n the facility policy for	ed carts. The surveyor requested Medication Storage. AM, the surveyor requested provided the		and properly disposed of daily. The Assistant Director of Nursing has conducted in-servicing with lic nursing staff on the facility policy f Medication Storage with emphasis	censed (
	facility policy for Me revised date of Aug	dication Stora ge, with a ust 2024, to the survey team.		checking the bottom of the drawer medication carts for loose pills and disposing of them as soon as pos	rs in the d sible.	
	with a revised date section II. Purpose: secure storage of all	ity's Medication Storage Policy of August 2024 revealed: To ensure the safe and I meds and biologicals, rized access, maintaining med		The ADON has also educated the licensed nursing staff on the new procedure for 11-7 shift to check sthat the carts have been inspected loose medications.	sign off	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		315010	B. WING_	B. WING		C 23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	and biologicals stored those in med rooms, refrigerators. Section IV. Policy: 1. Secure Storage: Li must be kept clean at 2. Labeling: Line 1- A be labeled in accorda professional principle 6. Medication Carts: Libe organized and labeled on 8/23/24 at 10:59 A survey team, a U.S. inspection report for U.S. A review of the unreflected, under the significant comments, Unit Comloose pills from bottor	ing patient safety. Inis policy applies to all meds in a divithin the facility, including carts, boxes, and Ine 3- Med storage areas individually. In meds and biologicals must ance with currently accepted is Line 2- Meds on carts must eled clearly. AM, the provided to the FOIA (b) (6) provided to the Junit 2 North, dated 7/23/24. Init inspection report section Additional ament. "Please remove m of med drawers."	F 7	4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient pract will not recur, i.e., what quality assurar program will be put into place: The Director of Nursing (DON) or designee will conduct weekly audits x weeks, then monthly audits x 3 months three medication carts to ensure no medications are found loose in the bot of the drawers in the carts. The results of these audits will be presented at the Quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee meeting for review the ensure facility compliance and that the deficient practice will not recur.	4 s of tom	
	, U.S. FOIA Conference. There we provided by facility. NJAC 8:39-29.4(a)(f-l	(b) (6), ^{US. FOA (b)} for an Exit as no additional information h) ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 8	304		10/2/24
33-0	§483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive §483.60(d)(1) Food p	` ,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/202	C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	4	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FIEN			225 W JERSEY STREET	•		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & RE	HABILITATION CENTER					
	I			ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ' OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLI	ETION	
F 804	Continued From page 75		F 8	304			
	8483 60(d)(2) Foo	od and drink that is palatable,					
		a safe and appetizing					
	temperature.	a sais and appearing					
		ENT is not met as evidenced					
	·	ration, interview, and review of		Tag F 804			
		locumentation, it was		1.What corrective actions(s) w	ill be		
		he facility failed to ensure		accomplished for those reside			
		petizing temperature of food for		by the deficient practice			
	one (1) lunch mea	al observed on one (1) of four		No residents were affected by	this		
	(4) nursing units ((Third floor unit).		deficient practice. A sample te	st tray was		
				determined to be under 135 de	egrees		
	This deficient pra	ctice was evidenced by the		Fahrenheit during serving time			
	following:			How you will identify other r			
				having the potential to be affect			
	Reference:			same deficient practice and w			
		ail Food Establishments and		corrective action will be taken:			
		ge Vending Machines" N.J.A.C.		The deficient or setting to add to			
		n of growth of organisms of		The deficient practice had the	-		
		cern (f) Except during ing, or cooling, or when time is		affect residents who eat meals	provided		
	1 ' '	c health control as specified		by the facility. 3. What measures will be put i	nto place or		
		potentially hazardous food shall		what systemic changes you w			
	be maintained:	octomicing riazardodo roca orian		ensure the deficient practice w			
		ove, except that roasts cooked		The Administrator or designee			
		emperatures or reheated as		in-services for licensed and ce			
		I.J.A.C. 8:24-3.4(g)5 may be		nursing staff on the timeliness			
	held at a tempera	ture of 130°F; or		pass.			
	2. At refrigeration	temperatures.		The US FOIA (b)(6) was	educated		
				to do sample test trays to dete	rmine if		
		38 AM, the surveyor held a		meals are being served at pala	atable		
		meeting with four residents		temperatures.			
		98, #122 and #159). Two of the		4. How the corrective action w			
		mplained that the hot food was		monitored to ensure the deficie	-		
		ood got to the floor. The		will not recur, i.e., what quality			
	_	it was related to staffing and		program will be put into place:			
		got their tray timely. The		The Food Service Director/De	•		
	residents stated t	hat they brought their concerns		conduct test tray audits for all	inree meais		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		P) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		С		
		315010	B. WING _	B. WING		08/	23/2024	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
EL MORA E	IILLS HEALTH & REHA	RII ITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET			
ELWORA	IILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		Е	LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	no change. On 8/21/24 at 11:20 At the surveyor, in the pasked the U.S. FOI an extra tray on the fithe third floor unit to a sked the fithe third floor unit to be asked the fithe temperature on the did one or two tray. On 8/21/24 at 11:28 A another surveyor, the cart that was going to completed with the retest tray and the form over the open metal to the tray cart to the unpresence of another about his thermometer had calibrated the the ago to 32 degrees us surveyor observed the had a sign that the element on the elevator. On 8/21/24 at 11:32 A another surveyor, the went on the elevator. On 8/21/24 at 11:35 A another surveyor, the arrived on the third flow witing for the by the unit staff, the sanother surveyor, as complaints about the	AM, during the food tray line, presence of another surveyor, A (b) (6) to place ood cart that was going to be tested. The surveyor had done test trays to check the unit. The stated that the example of the surveyor observed the first of the third floor unit was esidents trays and one extrational placed a clear plastic bag tray cart. The surveyor, in the surveyor, asked that he ermometer about an hour sing the ice method. The fact one of the two elevators devator was not working.	F	304	for hot food on a weekly basis for one month and then monthly for 2 months to assist with determining gaps in the process for achieving meal tray temperatures that are safe and appetizing. If an appropriate temperature is not achieved a plan of correction will implemented immediately. The Food Service Director will present weekly test tray audits at the next quarterly Quality assurance and performance improvement meeting for follow-up and to determine if additional oversight of this area is required.	ure be the		

	COMPLETED
315010 B. WING	C 09/32/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER ELIZABETH, NJ 07:	EΤ
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)
F 804 Continued From page 77 palate that kept the plate hot. On 8/21/24 at 11:38 AM, in the presence of another surveyor, the surveyor observed a unit staff member remove the clear plastic bag from the lunch tray cart and she and one other staff member started to pass the trays. The surveyor observed that during the passing of the trays three additional staff at different times joined the initial two staff members pass trays. The surveyor observed that when a staff member took off a tray from the cart that they had to take the empty cup and pour the desired beverage into the cup before bringing the tray to each resident. On 8/21/24 at 11:50 AM, in the presence of another surveyor, the surveyor observed a staff member take the last resident tray off the cart and as the tray was being removed, the surveyor notified the to take the temperatures of the food on the extra test tray. In the presence of another surveyor, the surveyor observed the obtain the following temperatures from the sample tray: Chicken 128.3 degrees in one part and then 130 degrees in another part Spinach 118 degrees Corn on the cob 129 degrees Watermelon (cut in small pieces) 54.9 degrees At that time, the surveyor, in the presence of another surveyor, asked the what he expected the temperatures to be. The stated that hot food should be between 130 and 135. He added that he would expect it to be more than that but that it should at least be that. The	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 804 Continued From page 78 F 804 added that he expected the last tray to be passed 15 to 20 minutes from the time it left the kitchen. stated that it should take three minutes to come up to the unit, three to five minutes waiting for passing to start and be passed in the range of 10 minutes. Furthermore, the surveyor, in the presence of another surveyor asked the how he performed test trays. The stated that he did the test tray downstairs in the kitchen, that he would leave a tray in his office and test it five to 10 minutes later. The surveyor in the presence of another surveyor asked the if the temperature of the hot food was acceptable. The stated that he would expect it to be hotter. On 8/21/24 at 12:59 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the surveyor notified the S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) the concern regarding the lunch tray temperatures and the temperatures that were taken on each item. On 8/22/24 at 11:21 AM, in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 survey team, and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) us. FOIA (b) stated that), the food had to be served at a palatable temperature. He added that he had interviewed residents after the lunch meal and the residents were extremely happy with the meal. The provided the surveyor with a printout of the Dining Order Report, which had the residents listed for the lunch cart that was observed the previous day. The Dining Order Information had 21 residents listed in order by room number.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315010			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING			C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		00/23/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	Interviewed: Unsampled Resider order)-Lunch was doorn. It was hot and Resident #122 (lister order)-The lunch was asked if it was warm Unsampled Resider order)-Lunch was really warm and goo Unsampled Resider order)-Lunch was replate. It was nice and A review of the under the chicken order order.	ity provided printout included rritten and signed by the Int (listed as #6 on the dining elicious today. I loved the tasty. Ind as #3 on the dining as really good today. [I (Isted as #5 on the dining eal tasty today. It was warm. and corn and spinach were od. Int (listed as #2 on the dining eally nice. I ate my entire	F 8	104			
	palatable and high- proper temperature Procedure: 1. Nursing staff will services departmen wish to eat in their r delivered to the corn 2. Meals will be place sequence to achiev Each meal will be id identification (ID) caname, room number 3. Food and nutrition appropriate staff as delivery. Food and	notify the food and nutrition t in writing of individuals who ooms so food can be					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245040	B. WING			С	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315010	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/	23/2024
	HILLS HEALTH & REHAR	BILITATION CENTER		2	25 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	kitchen after meal ser 4. Meals will be distrik supervision as neede should check each na verify correct informat plate or tray against th assure accuracy. 5. Food will be served temperatures (hot foo as discerned by the p customary practice.	f will return the carts to the vice per facility policy. Souted promptly with d by nursing staff. Staff time and room number to cion and check items on the ne meal ID card/ticket to d at acceptable ds hot and cold foods cold) atients/residents and red as per truck delivery	F	804			
F 838 SS=F	§483.70(e) Facility as The facility must cond facility-wide assessmeresources are necess competently during be and emergencies. The update that assessme least annually. The faupdate this assessme facility plans for, any substantial modification assessment. The facinaddress or include: §483.70(e)(1) The facincluding, but not limit (i) Both the number or resident capacity;	sessment. Juct and document a ent to determine what ary to care for its residents oth day-to-day operations e facility must review and ent, as necessary, and at cility must also review and ent whenever there is, or the change that would require a on to any part of this lity assessment must cility's resident population,	F	838			9/25/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING	B. WING		C 08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET :LIZABETH, NJ 07202	, ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	physical and cognitive and other pertinent for that population; (iii) The staff competer provide the level and resident population; (iv) The physical enviservices, and other puthat are necessary to (v) Any ethnic, culturnary potentially affect facility, including, but food and nutrition series §483.70(e)(2) The fabut not limited to, (i) All buildings and/ound vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medic (iii) Services provided pharmacy, and specific (iv) All personnel, including and volunte education and/or trainrelated to resident care	s of diseases, conditions, e disabilities, overall acuity, acts that are present within encies that are necessary to types of care needed for the fronment, equipment, hysical plant considerations care for this population; and al, or religious factors that the care provided by the not limited to, activities and vices. Cility's resources, including or other physical structures al and non-medical); d, such as physical therapy, fic rehabilitation therapies; luding managers, staff (both who provide services under eers, as well as their ning and any competencies	F	838				
	services or equipmer normal operations an (vi) Health informatio such as systems for patient records and e information with othe §483.70(e)(3) A facili	n technology resources, electronically managing lectronically sharing r organizations.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	_		С		
		315010	B. WING				23/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EL MODA	UILLO UEALTU O DEUA	ADII ITATION CENTED		2:	25 W JERSEY STREET			
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		E	LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	Continued From pag	ne 82	F	838				
	all-hazards approacl	'	000					
		T is not met as evidenced						
	by:	To not mot do ovidonosa						
	1 -	iew and review of facility			Tag F 838			
		as determined that the facility			1.What corrective actions(s) will be			
		facility wide assessment			accomplished for those residents affect	ted		
	included the resource	es required to establish			by the deficient practice			
		ures for the management of			The facility Assessment has been upda	ıted		
	, ,	plan and linen and/or			to include procedures for contingency			
	•••	meet the requirements and			staffing and a linen supply par.			
	I .	s in the facility. This failure			2. How you will identify other residents			
		affect all 186 residents who			having the potential to be affected by the	ıe		
	currently live in the f	acility.			same deficient practice and what			
	This deficient practic	as was syideneed by the			corrective action will be taken:			
	following:	ent practice was evidenced by the			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The			
	ioliowing.				facility assessment has been updated to			
	During the entrance	conference on 8/14/24 at			include a contingency staffing plan as v			
		#1 (S#1) requested from the			as a linen supply par.			
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6))			3. What measures will be put into place	or		
	and the U.S. FOLA	(b) (6) a copy of the			what systemic changes you will make t			
	Facility Assessment	(FA). Both the and			ensure the deficient practice will not re-	cur:		
	stated that the	facility's census (the number			The administrator educated the U.S. FOIA (b) (3)		
		y under the care of a specific			, U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , and	_		
	facility) was 186.				U.S. FOIA (b) (6) on the Facility			
					Assessment regulation and the update	d		
	I .	ty's "Facility Assessment" with			memo from Centers for Medicare and			
		(2024). The submitted FA of			Medicaid services Ref: QSO-24-13-NH			
		4 at 9:05 AM did not include e facility's contingency plan			the requirements of a staffing continger	icy		
	I .	mation about information on			plan and proper resources for the residents. If new resources are needed	i		
		lent's need for supplies for			they will be added to the facility	,		
	linens.	11004 for Supplied for			assessment.			
					How the corrective action will be			
	On 8/19/24 at 10:38	AM, Resident #122 informed			monitored to ensure the deficient pract	ice		
		dent Council meeting that at			will not recur, i.e., what quality assuran			
	_	nortage of linen and towel			program will be put into place:			
	I .	nt was unable to further			The facility assessment will be reviewe	d		
	elaborate on the cor	ncern.			by the administrator or designee, mont	hly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245040		B. WING		С		
		315010	B. WING _			08/	23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	the services regarding surveyor that he wanew memo from CN Medicaid Services) date of 8/08/24. The what the facility's pistated that the facility wherein the interdistinctudes the NJ EX Corporate nurses, and He further stated the FA was on how the staffing, environme also stated the bean number to folk facility. He further state the New Jersey (Nand that should be acknowledged that needs of the reside on that same date the staffing, and that same date the staffing, and should follow. At that same time, the previously provided and showed page 2 revealed: A.1. Function-Sufficial 1. Staffing and schedepartment utilizes patterns that are displant of the surveyor that the surveyor that are displant of the surveyor that th	AM, the surveyor interviewed of FA. The informed the is aware of the updates and about the FA with an effective esurveyor asked the information of the infor	F	338	for the first 3 months. The results of the review will be brought to the Quality Assurance and performance Improvemmeeting which is held quarterly.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	' =	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	facility. The surveyor then as above information co for staffing. The FA paper and stated missing in the previous get back to the surve On 8/22/24 at 9:41 A additional documents plan for direct care st (total licensed or cert and 1:14 ratio Nights ratio was derived from staffing. A review of the provious include the Staffing Couplying linens to accomplying linens to accomplying linens to accomplying linens to accomplying the recruicate staff. The mandated law. The stacility assessment in that was informed by would get back to the light of the last staff of the l	ked the trelates to NJ mandated law then further reviewed the some documents were asly provided FA and would yor. M, the surveyor last attained that the provided for the provided for the yor. M, the surveyor asked does the cludes a contingency plan the FA. The provided for the provi	F8	338		

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 B. WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 838 Continued From page 85 F 838 On 8/23/24 at 8:31 AM, the provided a copy of the Staffing Contingency Plan. The acknowledged that the Staffing Contingency Plan was done after the surveyor's inquiry. On 8/23/24 at 12:51 PM, the survey team met s. Foia (b) (FU.S. Foia (b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for an Exit Conference. The), and facility management did not provide additional information. NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 9/25/24 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		75/25/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	ne 86	F8	80			
	procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communica infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable diseareported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including but (A) The type and dur depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances infected so contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in displayed in the standard staff involved in the standard stand	illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ise or infections should be insmission-based precautions vent spread of infections; olation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the es under which the facility vees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed irect resident contact. sem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	STRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		315010	B. WING _				C 23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records, and documentation, it was failed to a.) follow appuse of NJ Ex Order practices for four (4) of Recreation Staff, one one US FOIA (b)(6) and control practices for four (4) of Recreation Staff, one one US FOIA (b)(6) and control practices for four (4) of Recreation Staff, one one US FOIA (b)(6) and control practices for the control practices for the control practices for the control practices following: According to the CDC Hygiene for Healthcar revealed: Healthcare personner alcohol-based hand resoap and water for the indications: Immediately before to Before moving from was clean body site on the After touching a patie environment After contact with block.	ct an annual review of its in program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, review of other pertinent facility of determined that the facility propriate hand hygiene and r 26.4(b)(1) of nine (9) staff (two US FOIA (b)(6) , and of the color of the potential of two (2) of two (2) rooms of the determined that the potential of two (2) of two (2) rooms of the determined that the potential of two (3) of two (4) rooms of the color of two (5) rooms of the color of two (6) rooms of the color of two (7) rooms of the color of two (8) rooms of the color of two (8) rooms of two (9) rooms of two (1) rooms	F		Tag: F 880 - Infection Prevention and Control 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice 1) Recreation Staff #1 (RS#1), RS and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) immediately in serviced by Infection Preventionist/Registered Nurse (IP/RN on appropriate handwashing/hand hygiene protocol and use of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) during din room activities and patient care. Competency handwashing observation performed by IP/RN for RS#1, RS#2, CNA. Resident #163 wheelchair handles were cleaned and sanitized. 2) Laundry Staff #1 (LS#1) and LS were immediately in-serviced by IP/RN Infection Control Practices to prevent to potential spread of infection while doing Laundry with emphasis on keeping working areas clean at all time and state personal effects are to be stored secur and safe from contact with all work are surfaces and linens/garments in the washroom and folding area. Laundry Washing and Drying Procedures were reviewed with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#1 and LS#2 by Direction in the contact with LS#2 by Direction in	#2) ing #2 on ne g ff e as,	
	contaminated surface Immediately after glo According to the CDC				of Environmental Services. Laundry Area was immediately cleaned personal effects removed from working areas, working surfaces cleaned and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С		
		315010	B. WING _			08/23/	2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CIT	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EL MODA	IIII I O LIEALTII O DEI	IADU ITATION CENTED		225 W JERSEY STRE	ET			
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & KER	IABILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07	7202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	- 1	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	(PPE) Use in Nursi of Multidrug-resista included informatio (personal protective contact resident cat Examples of high-crequiring gown and Dressing Providing hygiene Changing linens Device care or use Implementation When implementin it is critical to ensure the facility's expect gown/glove use, in access to appropriatis: Post clear signage the resident room in Precautions and regloves) For EBP, signage shigh-contact resident the use of a gown and Make PPE, including immediately outsid Incorporate periodical of adherence to determining and education 1. On 8/14/24 at 11 lunch at the NJ Executive contact resident room in the NJ Execution and region of the contact resident	Personal Protective Equipment ing Homes to Prevent Spread ant Organisms (MDROs) in for EBP when to use PPE in equipment) during high it activities. Sontact resident care activities it glove use for EBP include: It central line, urinary catheter, it can about hand hygiene and itial and refresher training, and itial and refresher training it in the type of it is equipment. To accomplish it is a complete the interest care activities that require it is and gloves. In gowns and gloves, available it is of the resident room it is monitoring and assessment it is considered.	F 8	disinfected. 3) Hospical Aide (CHHA) Immediately not gloves in the had disposal of line resident #164. After the CHHA linens in the schandle to soile and disinfected 2. How you will having the potosame deficient corrective action All residents had feeted by the PPE use, and Washing/Dryin Management particles and the procedure and residents in the 2)Laundry by IP/RN and I Services on Implementation of the procedure and residents in the 2)Laundry wash which includes folding areas of effects. 3) Instrumentation of the procedure and residents in the pro	e Certified Home Health Hospice agency was officed of the CHHA wear sallway and improper ens from the room of on Section 1 of the Children of	of red ave ing ng ed I and ee		
	Staff #1 (RS#1) an	d RS#2 with residents' NEX Order 2			ficient practice will not re- as re-educated Recreation			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 89 F 880 F 880 Both RS#1 and #2 donned (applied) a Staff, Nursing Staff, CHHA on pair of gloves without performing hand hygiene Handwashing, PPE use and EBP and distributed disinfecting wipes to all residents. Precaution Practices. IP has re-educated Both Recreation Staff collected the used disinfecting wipes from the residents. and Laundry Staff on following appropriate Infection On that same date and time, RS#1 did not Practices in the Laundry Area, as per: perform hand hygiene after she discarded the -Policy for Laundry Washing and Drying used disinfecting wipes, and removed her used Procedures. gloves. RS#1 immediately checked by touching -Infection Control Management Policy. the folded green tablecloth at the separate table IP/ or Designee will conduct quarterly, and inside the dining room, then sat down at the back as needed, competencies/ observations of of the dining room. Recreation Staff, Nursing Staff, Hospice Aids on hand hygiene and PPE use, At that same time, RS#2 did not perform hand specifically when assisting residents in hygiene after she discarded the used disinfecting dining room, when providing care for wipes, and removed her used gloves. RS#2 residents on EBP precautions in immediately wheeled Resident #163's wheelchair compliance with Centers for Disease to the table without performing hand hygiene. Control and Prevention (CDC) Guidelines and Facility Policies. During an interview, RS#1 acknowledged that she Director of Environmental Services/ or should have washed her hands after removing Designee will conduct weekly deep used gloves. cleaning of the Laundry Area 4. How the corrective action will be During an interview, RS#2 stated that "I forgot" to monitored to ensure the deficient practice perform hand hygiene after removing gloves and will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance prior to touching the resident. program will be put into place: 1) IP/ or Designee will conduct Later, the surveyor observed the observation of 5 Nursing Staff and 2) enter the Name of the dining room Recreation Staff weekly x 4 weeks, and perform handwash, scrub her hands with then monthly x 3 months on performing soap for four seconds, then proceed to wash her hand hygiene and PPE use while assisting hands under the stream of running water, used a residents in dining room. paper towel to dry hands, and discarded used 2) IP/or Designee will conduct paper towels in the garbage receptacle. During observation of 2 CHHA weekly x 4 weeks,

an interview, the

she should scrub her hands for at least 20

scrubbed her hands for at least 20 seconds, and

seconds. The surveyor asked the

informed the surveyor that

then monthly x 3 months while providing

or Designee will conduct weekly audits x 4

3) Director of Environmental Services/

care for hospice patients.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/20/2024
				225 W JERSEY STREET	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REH	IABILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 90	F 880	0	
	the stated, "I t	think so." The surveyor then		weeks, then monthly x 3 months of the	ne
		the above observation.		following laundry area:	
				- room with washers and clean linen	
		assisted the other residents		folding table,	
		by repositioning them on the		room inside the laundry area used	
		washed her hands again. The		storage of clean folded linens that we	ould
		the scrubbed her hands		be delivered to the unit	
	for nine seconds.			- room for the clean personal clothin the residents and for the donated clo	_
	On 8/15/24 at 11:2	2 AM, the surveyor interviewed		and shoes (labeled Podiatrist room)	
	the U.S. FOIA (b			to ensure appropriate Infection Conti	
	The (b) (9)	informed the surveyor that		Practices to prevent the potential spr	
		le for the facility staff's		of infection are being followed in	
	•	ection control including hand		accordance with CDC guidelines and	i
		ise and competencies. The		facility policies.	
	surveyor then notifi	ed the ^{u.s. fola (b)} of the above		4) The IP/ or Designee will docu	
	findings regarding I	RS#1 and #2 and usfola (b)(6 hand		the audit results and report those find	dings
		s use during dining observation		quarterly during the facility Quality	
	on 8/14/24 at lunch	in the 2NW dining room.		Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) meeting. The C	API
	On that same date	and time, the informed		committee will assess and modify the	
	the surveyor that sh	ne was made aware yesterday		action plan as needed to ensure	
	by the U.S. FOIA	(b) (6)) of		continued compliance.	
	what had happened	d because the was at		-	
		that time when the surveyor			
		Recreation Staff. The Decreation staff were			
		Recreation staff were parding hand hygiene. The			
		d that the specific will also be			
	educated.	will also be			
		rveyor asked the us rolate what			
	should have happe				
		ould have washed their hands			
		moving gloves. She further			
		should have washed her			
		stream of running water for at			
		he 20 seconds should be the			
	scrubbing of hands	and not the entire			1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING			C 08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	0/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	laundry area on the interviewed Laundry laundry room. LS#1 she was assigned to assigned to the pers who were currently in a pen, paper, and a of a clipboard, a perswater, a used surgict gloves, an open snation top of the table with personal cell phone on the same table. Later, LS#1 informed table was considered then asked LS#1 if the clean, and why there items on top of the table was considered then asked LS#1 if the clean, and why there items on top of the table was here and water tumbler, two be phone were her item there was no other put why it was on top of confirmed the open is was eating them at the blankets were uncountered and the observed a heavy as substances on top of floor near the washed of the laundry room,	B AM, the surveyor toured the ground floor. The surveyor Staff #1 (LS#1) inside the informed the surveyor that the linens and LS#2 was onal clothing of the residents in the other room. There was crumpled paper towel on top sonal tumbler, two bottles of all mask, a box of opened ck, and a personal cellphone here LS#1 was observed that came out of the dryer. The was near the folded blankets the surveyor that the folding did a clean area. The surveyor the table was considered to were multiple personal able where she actively the stated that the surgical it was a used mask, the ottles of water, and the cell is. She further stated that olace to put them which was the clean folding table. LS#1 snacks were hers and she that time. The folded clean	F 88	30				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D MANO				С	
		315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELMODAL	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	DILITATION CENTED		2	225 W JERSEY STREET			
ELINIORA	TILLS HEALTH & REHAL	BILITATION CENTER		E	ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE	
	<u> </u>		1					
E 000	0 " 15		_					
F 880	Continued From page		F	880				
	_	LS#1 stated that the whitish						
		mulation of dust and lint.						
		rveyor that the equipment						
		blower that was being used						
		drying floors and was being						
		aundry room. LS#1 stated circulating and at times it got						
		room which was why it was						
	being used as a fan.	TOOM WHICH was willy it was						
	being used as a lan.							
	At that same time, the	e surveyor observed there						
		side the laundry area and						
		the room for clean folded						
		delivered to the unit. The						
	room for clean folded	linens was observed with						
	pieces of paper on the	e floor and dust. LS#1 was						
	unable to state if there	e was accountability for						
	cleaning the laundry	area and when was the last						
	time it was cleaned.							
	On 8/20/24 at 8:31 Al	M, the surveyor and LS#2						
	both went inside a roo							
		the room for the clean						
	personal clothing of the	ne residents and for the						
	•	shoes. LS#2 informed the						
	surveyor that she was	s the assigned laundry staff						
		The surveyor observed a						
	•	S#2 was folding clothes at						
	_	or observed keys that were						
		ning the room that she took						
		ket. On top of the folding						
		offee makers, on top of the						
		up with a straw. LS#2 stated						
	•	was considered a clean						
		at the coffee makers had						
	•	time, and she does not use						
		nswer when asked why it						
		the folding table where there						
	were clean clothes.							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA findings and concern stated that he concerns. On 8/21/24 at 12:58 with the U.S. FOIA the facility manager concerns regarding observations. A review of Policy: L Procedures dated J by the US FOIA Policy: To establish the proper and effici articles. All linens al processed under St and considered infe Note: Staff personal such as water, soda keys, etc.) are to be with work surfaces a washroom and foldi A review of the facili Management dated by the US FOIA STORIA STORIA TOTAL STORIA STORIA STORIA TOTAL STORIA STORIA STORIA STORIA TOTAL STORIA STOR	AM, the surveyor notified the (b) (6) of the above as in the laundry area. The exwould take care of the (b) (6) The surveyor notified and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The surveyor notified and dining and laundry Laundry Washing and Drying and dining and laundry Laundry Washing and Drying are and protocols for ent laundering of soiled linen and personal clothing are andard Precautions protocols ctious. Effects (i.e., refreshments and contact and linens/garments in the ang area. Ly's Policy: Infection Control June 2024 that was provided directly provide processes and maintain surfaces from	F &	B80		
	Procedure: Note: St personal effects (ce	aff shall be informed that Il phones, refreshments, boxes, food items, etc.) are				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING		C 08/23/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	1 00/20/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 880	3. On 8/14/24 at 10 the surveyor observed Resident #164 had that PPE such as gworn while providin with a resident to reach the surveyor observed Plastic bag of linens hallway to the soile door of the room will disposable gloves a plastic bag of linens hallway to the soile door of the room will disposed of utility room, remove in the room, closed proceeded to walk with the surveyor interved loves should not be exiting a room. The of the above observed her gloves should not be soiled linen and ack not worn the gloves resident's room. On 8/14/24 at 11:03 the U.S. FOIA (babout glove use in gloves should not be especially when exisurveyor informed to fithe U.S. Tola The	all be stored secure and safe and surfaces. 255 AM, during tour on a unit, yed the door to the room of a signage. Signage indicated should be governed a gency's of should be governed the	F 880				

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 315010 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 95 F 880 On 8/21/24 at 01:03 PM, the surveyor informed and the U.S.FO about the observed concern with On 8/22/24 at 11:07 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) . and met with survey team. stated the facility had communicated with the hospice agency about the concerns and that the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who came to the facility were re-educated about hand hygiene and glove use. A review of the facility's policy titled "Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP)" with a updated date of 4/12/2024, under Procedure read: " ... Soiled linen and trash bins will be placed inside the resident room and near the exit for discarding PPE after removal, prior to exit of the room, or before providing care for another resident in the same room ..." On 8/23/24 at 12:51 PM, the survey team met ^{s. FOIA (t}U.S. FOIA (b) (6) for an Exit , and Conference and there was no additional information provided by the facility management. N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4(a)(1,2),m,n F 944 **QAPI** Training F 944 10/2/24 SS=E CFR(s): 483.95(d) §483.95(d) Quality assurance and performance improvement. A facility must include as part of its QAPI program mandatory training that outlines and informs staff of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program as set forth at § 483.75.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				_		(
		315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EL MORA I	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	ARII ITATION CENTER		2	25 W JERSEY STREET		
LLINOITA	IIIEEO IIEAEIII G KEIIA	ADILITATION SERVER		Е	LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944		ge 96 T is not met as evidenced	F:	944			
	facility documents, it facility failed to ensure training that outlined elements and goals assurance and performance and performance and performance for five (5) of Assistants (CNAs) research following: On 8/22/24 the survein-service education selected CNA files, of facility. The Employed the following: CNA#1 had a hire dathe "Topic" on the In Certificates of Company QAPI training. CNA#2 had a hire dathe "Topic" on the In Certificates of Company QAPI training.	ate of CNA #1 did not have according to service Record and oletion, CNA #2 did not have			Tag F944 QAPI Training 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice No residents were identified to have be affected by the deficient practice. Certinurse Assistant (CNA) #1, CNA #2, CN #3, CNA #4, and CNA #5 were provide with mandatory Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) training. CNA #6, CNA #7, CNA #8 and the US FOIA (b)(6) were also provided with mandatory QAPI training 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All residents who reside in the facility he potential to be affected by the deficient practice. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was re-educated by the Licensed Nurs Home Administrator (LHNA) on the requirement of providing all nursing stathe mandatory QAPI training. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure the deficient practice will not retain the provide all provide al	een fied JA d ave ient ing ff	
	Certificates of Comp QAPI training. CNA#4 had a hire da "Topic" on the Inserv	service Record and pletion, CNA #3 did not have ate of Service. According to the vice Record and Certificates #4 did not have QAPI			facility nursing staff with the required mandatory QAPI training. This training be provided upon hire and on an annuabasis. The LHNA or designee will review and sign off on the New Jersey Mandatory		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _				C / 23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.00.0	 -	STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	23/2024
				225	5 W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		EL	IZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944	training. CNA#5 had a hire da the "Topic" on the Ins Certificates of Comple QAPI training.	te of Nex order 2. According to ervice Record and etion, CNA #5 did not have	F 9	44	CNA and Nurse Education Requirement checklist that is kept in the staff educat file to ensure compliance for mandatory QAPI training.	ion	
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated she started at responsibilities include collaboration with the and perform in-service confirmed that who was responsible stated there we monthly education, the courses and some in-The surveyor asked to competency for CNAs can only speak to the February 2024 to pre was earlier as the pre responsible. The made aware of using "anniversary date" for interview with the	the facility 02/01/24 and her ded but were not limited to U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the education to the staff. The staff education. The staff education. The staff education end on the staff education of the staff education of the staff education. The staff education end of the staff education end of the staff education provided from the staff education provided from the staff education education. The staff education education education education. During the staff education educ			4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practivill not recur, i.e., what quality assurant program will be put into place: The LHNA or designee will conduct audie weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months of 5 staff mandatory education records to ensure that QAPI training habeen completed. The results of these audits will be presented at the Quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee meeting for review to ensure facility compliance and that the deficient practice will not recur.	ce dits as	
	that were just provide CNAs. The was that was being provided that was being pr	PM, the surveyor in the veyors interviewed the asked if the competencies and everything for those 5 and that he cannot confirm ded as complete proof of as as the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING				C 23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	•	225 W J	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ERSEY STREET ETH, NJ 07202	, 00.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 944	On 8/23/24 at 10:07 presence of the survey to formandatory in-serve list of education protection and the U.S. FOIA (b) and the education and the Usersey) Mandatory C. Requirements" (undathe Usersey) Mandatory C. Requirements" (undathe Usersey) Mandatory C. Requirements (undathe Usersey) Mandatory C. Requirements (undathe Usersey) The list rewith a notation of "m. On 8/23/24 at 10:14 interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The Usersey does QAPI he could not provide QAPI education and QAPI education. On 8/23/24 at 10:20 interviewed the mandatory education mandatory education.	PM, the survey team asked everything she had for ducation to the team. AM, the surveyor in the ey team interviewed the eam asked if there was a list ices. The stated if provided a pools. The stated that (6) have a list for QAPI. S. FOIA (b) (6) have a list titled "NJ (New CNA and Nurse Education ated) that was provided by effected on line 15. QAPI, andatory for CNA renewal." AM, the survey team in the presence of the confirmed responsibility for the NJ mandatory education. The surveyor asked if education.	F	344				
		AM, the surveyor in the surveyor interviewed CNA#6						

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 944 Continued From page 99 F 944 who stated she worked at the facility for The surveyor asked CNA#6 if she got any education on QAPI. The CNA stated she was unsure as there are many different in-services. On 8/23/24 at 10:33 AM, The surveyor in the presence of another surveyor interviewed CNA#7 who stated she worked at the facility for The surveyor asked CNA#7 if she got any education on QAPI. The CNA stated she was unsure. The CNA asked the surveyors what was QAPI about. On 8/23/24 at 10:45 AM, The surveyor in the presence of another surveyor interviewed CNA#8 who stated she worked at the facility for The surveyor asked CNA#8 if she got any education on QAPI. The CNA stated she had many different in-services but was not sure if that was one. On 8/23/24 at 10:54 AM, The surveyor in the presence of another surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) who was also a CNA. The surveyor asked the distriction if she got any education on QAPI. The stated she did not know. On 8/23/24 at 12:51 PM, the survey team met with the U.S. FOIA (b) (FU.S. FOIA (b) (G.U.S. FOIA (b) (G.U.S. FOIA (b))) for an Exit Conference. There was no additional information provided by facility management. N.J.A.C 8:39-33.1 F 946 Compliance and Ethics Training F 946 10/1/24 SS=E CFR(s): 483.95(f)(1)(2) §483.95(f) Compliance and ethics.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING _				23/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	25/2024		
					25 W JERSEY STREET				
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & RE	HABILITATION CENTER			ELIZABETH, NJ 07202				
(X4) ID	SUMMAR	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI: TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE		
F 946	Continued From p	age 100	F 9	946					
	The operating org	anization for each facility must							
		its compliance and ethics							
	program, as set fo	orth at §483.85-							
	,.,	effective way to communicate							
		ndards, policies, and							
	procedures throug								
	another practical r								
	requirements unde	er the program.							
	§483.95(f)(2) Ann	ual training if the operating							
	organization opera	ates five or more facilities.							
	This REQUIREME by:	ENT is not met as evidenced							
		w, and review of pertinent			Tag F946 Compliance and Ethics				
		, it was determined that the			Training				
		sure facility staff had mandatory			1.What corrective actions(s) will be				
	training that outlin	ed and informed staff of the			accomplished for those residents affect	ted			
	elements and goa	ls of the facility's Compliance			by the deficient practice				
		g for five (5) of five (5) Certified			No residents were identified to have be				
		(CNAs) reviewed for mandatory			affected by the deficient practice. Certi				
	education.				Nurse Assistant (CNA) #1, CNA #2, CN				
					#3, CNA #4, and CNA #5 were provide				
	•	ctice was evidenced by the			with mandatory Compliance and Ethics				
	following:				training. CNA #6, CNA #7, CNA #8 and				
	On 8/22/24 the si	urveyor reviewed the annual			the US FOIA (b)(6) were also provided with mandatory Compliance a				
		on hours for five randomly			Ethics training.	ii iu			
		s, which were provided by the			Lunos training.				
		byee In-service Record showed			2. How you will identify other residents				
	the following:	.,			having the potential to be affected by the				
					same deficient practice and what				
	CNA#1 had a hire	date of Nex order 28.4. According to			corrective action will be taken:				
		Record and Certificates of			All residents who reside in the facility h	ave			
	Completion, CNA	#1 did not have Compliance			the potential to be affected by the defic	ient			
	and Ethics training	g.			practice.				
					The U.S. FOIA (b) (6))			
	CNA#2 had a hire				was re-educated by the Licensed Nurs	ing			
	the Inservice Reco	ord and Certificates of			Home Administrator (LHNA) on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 946	Completion, CNA #2 and Ethics training. CNA#3 had a hire of the Inservice Record Completion, CNA #3 and Ethics training. CNA#4 had a hire of Inservice Record and CNA #4 did not have training. CNA#5 had a hire of the Inservice Record Completion, CNA #3 and Ethics training. On 8/22/24 at 01:07 presence of another U.S. FOIA (b) (6 stated she started and perform in-service) confirmed the who is responsible to stated there was a first stated the first stated the stated stated the first stated the first stated the stated stated the first stated the first stated the first stated stated stated stated the first stated stated stated stated stat	ate of According to dand Certificates of Compliance ate of According to dand Certificates of Completion, de Compliance and Ethics ate of According to the date of According to dand Certificates of Completion, de Compliance and Ethics ate of According to dand Certificates of Compliance and Certificates of Compliance date of Certificates of Certific	F 946	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ace or e to recur: all d sis. CNA cation and ry nent	
	surveyor asked the competency for CN, can only speak to the February 2024 to provide a carlier as the presponsible. The made aware of usin "anniversary date" f	stated she was only g the stated she was only		will not recur, i.e., what quality assur program will be put into place: The LHNA or designee will conduct a weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months of 5 staff mandatory educatic records to ensure that Compliance a Ethics training has been completed. The results of these audits will be presented at the Quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvements.	audits on and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING			C 08/23/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		1 33/20/2027		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 946	CNAs that were presence of other s Is FOLKET On 8/22/24 at 01:17 presence of other s Is FOLKET The Uss FOLK wathat were just provice CNAs. The Uss FOLK what is being provice mandatory in-service responsible for it. On 8/22/24 at 01:31 the Uss FOLK OFF On 8/23/24 at 10:07 presence of the survey of mandatory in-ser list of education pro other topics like eth outside contractor to The surveyor review Jersey) Mandatory Requirements" (und the Uss FOLK OFF The list or Ethics requireme On 8/23/24 at 10:14 interviewed the Uss FOLK OFF Confirmed list provided by the the Uss FOLK OFF does Come education. The Uss FOLK was done annually.	TPM, the surveyor in the saked if the competencies ded everything for those 5 ated that he cannot confirm ded as complete proof of the sast the sas	F 946	(QAPI) committee meeting for rensure facility compliance and deficient practice will not recur.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _				23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		XODE	1 00/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 946	Ethics and he coul sheets. On 8/23/24 at 10:2 interviewed the U. mandatory education on 8/23/24 at 10:2 presence of another who stated she was different in-service. On 8/23/24 at 10:3 presence of another who stated she was unsured to the surveyor askeed ucation on Ethics stated she was unsured to the surveyor askeed ucation on Ethics stated she had man could not recall expresence of another who stated she had man could not recall expresence of another stated she had man could not recall expresence of another stated she had man could not recall expresence of another who stated she had man could not recall expresence of another stated she was not sta	d not provide any sign in O AM, the survey team S. FOIA (b) (6) who confirmed the NJ on list provided by the S. FAM, the surveyor in the er surveyor interviewed CNA#6 orked at the facility for syor asked CNA#6 if she got ethics and Compliance. The as unsure as there are many s. O AM, The surveyor in the er surveyor interviewed CNA#7 orked at the facility for orke	FS	946				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) D	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315010	B. WING _			C 08/23/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		06/23/2024	
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHAB	RII ITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET			
ELMORA MELO MEAETH & REMA	JEHANON GENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	information provided by	FS	946			

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32003	B. WING		C 08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER 225 W JE	DDRESS, CITY, ST. ERSEY STREET TH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000		704	S 000			
\$ 560	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Fac submit a plan of corr completion date, for that the plan is imple deficiencies may res accordance with the Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licer	compliance with the w Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ilities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey, Title 8, Chapter 43E, nsure Regulations.	S 560		40/4/24	
5 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandato (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and loregulations.	comply with applicable	5 560		10/1/24	
	by: REPEAT DEFICIENCE Based on interview, a facility documentation facility failed to main direct care staff-to-rethe state of New Jers was evidenced by the Reference: NJ State 112. An Act concerni	and review of pertinent n, it was determined the tain the required minimum esident ratios as mandated by sey. This deficient practice		Tag S 560 1. What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affer by the deficient practice A review of resident care records for time periods 7/28/24-8/10/24 and 10/02/2022-11/05/2022 was conducted No complaints or grievances related to resident care on the day shift were discovered. This indicates that no residents were adversely affected by deficient practice. 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by	he d. o the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/06/24

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	CONSTRUCTION	or o	
					С	
		32003	B. WING		08/23/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
EI MODA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAL	225 W JER	SEY STREET			
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAL	ELIZABETI	ł, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	: 1	S 560			
	Assembly of the State Minimum staffing requeffective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (C.	ne Senate and General e of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 uirements for nursing homes ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant 0:26:2H-1 et seq.) shall a minimum direct care staff		same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into plac what systemic changes you will make ensure the deficient practice will not re. To prevent recurrence of the staffing shortage, the facility has implemented following measures: Education & Accountability: The Staffic Coordinator has received thorough re-education by the Director of Nursin	to ecur: I the	
	(1) one certified residents for the day	ourse aide to every eight shift;		The State of New Jersey Department Health requirement on the minimum ra	of atio	
	(2) one direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be certified nurse aides, and each staff member shall be signed in to work as a certified nurse aide and shall perform certified nurse aide duties; and			of one Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to desight residents for day shift. Proactive Staffing: The Staffing Coordinator will conduct daily assessments of staffing needs to proactively identify and address potents shortages. Contingency Plan: In event of a CNA shortage where the ratio of one CNA to	itial	
	residents for the night	e staff member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a nd perform certified nurse		every eight residents on day shift will being met, a multi-pronged plan is in place: " The nurse manager/supervisors vecruit CNA from previous or upcomin shift,	vill	
	the nursing home, the exempt from any increasion for a period of resulting the date of the expansion. (1) The computation	ion of resident census by enursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing nine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census.		" Staffing coordinator and nursing management have the authority to util agency companies for staffing suppor and " The CNA unit clerk may be reass to assist with providing direct resident care.	t, igned	
	staffing ratios shall be place.	carried to the hundredth		Recruitment: The facility is actively recruiting new employees. Strategies include offering referral and sign-on		

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				_		c	
		32003		B. WING			3/2024
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER 225 W JER			225 W JER	RESS, CITY, STA SEY STREET I, NJ 07202	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	subsection a. of this sa a whole number of dir certified nurse aides, required direct care strounded to the next hithe resulting ratio, car is fifty-one hundredths: (3) All computation midnight census for the begins. d. Nothing in this sea affect any minimum strough homes as ma Commissioner of Heacare staff, including corestrict the ability of a staffing levels, at any established minimum 1. A review of "New Jule Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffing period beginning 10/0 ending 11/05/2022 revicompliance with the Siminimum staffing required at 1-10/05/22 had 20 CN/day shift, required at 1-10/06/22 had 18 CN/day shift, required at 1-10/08/22 had 19 CN/day shift shi	ion of the ratios listed in section results in other the rect care staff, including for a shift, the number of taff members shall be sigher whole number whe ried to the hundredth place or higher. In shall be based on the day in which the shift of the thing requirements for y be required by the lith for staff other than dispertified nurse aides, or to nursing home to increasitime, beyond the sament and Surveying Report" for a 5 week 12/2022 and realed the facility was not state of New Jersey Lirements for residents of follows: As for 170 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs. As for 169 residents on the east 21 CNAs.	nan of en ace, e to irect ose ealth ot in the the the	S 560	bonuses, utilizing online advertisement and recruiting candidates from local Contraining programs. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practival program will be put into place: The Administrator, Director of Nursing their designee will be responsible for conducting audits. Weekly CNA staffir schedule audits will be conducted for weeks to establish immediate complianed Audits will then transition to monthly from months to ensure sustained complianed Audit findings and any corrective activataten will be reviewed during quarterl Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) meetings to ensure continuous monitoring and prevent recurrence.	ctice ince g, or ang 4 ance. or 3 ce. ons	
	-10/13/22 had 19 CN/	As for 169 residents on t	the				

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/G IDENTIFICATION NUMB			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		32003		B. WING		08/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		SEY STREET		
	T		ELIZABETI	H, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	3		S 560		
	day shift, required at I -10/15/22 had 20 CN/ day shift, required at I	As for 166 residents on	the			
	day shift, required at I -10/21/22 had 19 CN/ day shift, required at I	As for 161 residents on least 20 CNAs. As for 166 residents on	the			
	-10/23/22 had 19 CN/ day shift, required at I -10/24/22 had 20 CN/ day shift, required at I -10/25/22 had 20 CN/ day shift, required at I	As for 165 residents on least 21 CNAs. As for 170 residents on	the the			
	day shift, required at l	As for 170 residents on				
	Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffin period beginning 7/28 revealed the facility w the State of New Jers	ng Report" for the two-v 3/2024 and ending 8/10 as not in compliance w	week /2024 rith			
	day shift, required at I -07/30/24 had 19 CN/ day shift, required at I	As for 180 residents on least 22 CNAs. As for 180 residents on	the			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING: _			,
		32003	B. WING		08/2	23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER	SEY STREET I, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	day shift, required at -08/03/24 had 21 CN day shift, required at -08/04/24 had 20 CN day shift, required at -08/05/24 had 20 CN day shift, required at -08/06/24 had 20 CN day shift, required at -08/08/24 had 20 CN day shift, required at -08/09/24 had 19 CN day shift, required at -08/10/24 had 19 CN day shift, required at -0	As for 188 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 188 residents on the least 23 CNAs As for 188 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the	S 560			
\$2905	criteria shall be consi be competent to work licensed long-term ca 2. Has been emp and is currently enrol aide in long term and scheduled to con evaluation program	meets any of the following dered by the Department to	S2905			9/27/24

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILBING.		
		32003	B. WING		C 08/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
EL MODA	IIII I O LIEALTII O DELLA	225 W JER	SEY STREET		
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	ELIZABETI	H, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S2905	Continued From page	e 5	S2905		
	by: Based on interview a documentation, it was failed to ensure that o non-certified Nurse A	s determined that the facility		Tag S2905 1.What corrective actions(s) will be accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice Correct school verification was	cted
	course during their ending the Staffing task, (mployment with the facility, Sufficient and Competent NA#1).		immediately obtained and verified for Nurses Aide # 1. 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by	
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by:		same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken:	
	Home Administrator (team of the facility's I Aides (CNAs), NAs, a hire (doh) and license	PM, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) provided the survey ist for Certified Nursing and Nurses with their date of e numbers listed that was		All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All nurses□ aides will have school verific prior to hire. 3. What measures will be put into place.	ce or
	requested by the surduring the facility enti	vey Team Coordinator (TC) rance conference.		what systemic changes you will make ensure the deficient practice will not re	ecur:
	revealed that NA#1's any proof of school e	ist provided by the LNHA employee file did not show nrollment or completion mpletion of state approved		A checklist was provided to the Huma Resources Director to ensure that all Nurses□ aides have a school verificat prior to hire. Human resources Director was educated by the administrator to verifying the school enrollment for nurses□ aides and ensuring that nurs	tion or
	presence of the surve Human Resources D asked for documenta they were currently e successful completio approved training. Th			aides are not employed for longer that 120 days. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practive will not recur, i.e., what quality assura program will be put into place: Administrator or designee will audit 2 nurses aide charts weekly for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 months. Results will	n stice nce

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	IPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
						;
		32003	B. WING		1	3/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE		
TO THE OT THE	to vibert of tool i eleft		SEY STREET	ME, Zii GOBE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTEF	H, NJ 07202			
()(1) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	Ť	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	d	(75)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S2905	Continued From page	÷ 6	S2905			
\$2905	On 8/22/24 at 12:37 F documents to the surincluded a timecard re of NJ Ex Order 26 appointment confirma exam for NJ CNA. The NA #1 was finishing us was not enrolled in so She further stated that NJ Ex Order 26.4b1. The she did not know the a Home Health Aide reprovided an Employer survey team and state for hiring or on boarding on the survey team and under copy of a Certificate of program of 90 total he surveyor's inquiry. The "school made a mistal certificate" referring to was in NA #1's file. On 8/23/24 at 11:26 A with the LNHA, the Did Regional Registered is and the Infection Previous team discussed the coordinate of the NHA, DON, with the LNHA, DON,	PM, the HRD provided vey team. The documents eport for NA #1 for the dates 401 and an undated attion for NA #1 to take an the HR director stated that up her training today and she shool when she was hired. It NA #1 finished classes in the HRD also stated that Certificate in the file was for not a CNA. The HRD the File Check List to the ed that there was no policy ong. M, the HRD provided to the ted document that was a soft Completion of a CNA cours for NA #1 after the end that the word was and the previous certificate that the ske and sent the wrong to the previous certificate that the provided to the stated that the ske and sent the wrong to the previous certificate that the survey team met the provided to the survey team met and the surv	S2905	brought to the quality assurance and performance improvement meeting will be held quarterly	nich	
	•	r an Exit Conference. There ormation provided by facility				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	Ī
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315010 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	10/11/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	225 W JERSEY STREET		
		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	1	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0578	Correction	ID Prefix	F0607	Correction	ID Prefix	F0641		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)(12)(i)- (v)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Completed	Reg.#	483.20(g)		Completed
LSC		09/25/2024	LSC		09/25/2024	LSC			10/01/2024 -
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0684	Correction	ID Prefix	F0686		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)	- Completed	Reg. #	483.25	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)		Completed
LSC			LSC		10/01/2024	LSC			10/07/2024
ID Prefix	F0689	Correction	ID Prefix	F0693	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction
Reg.#	483.25(d)(1)(2)	- Completed	Reg.#	483.25(g)(4)(5)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(i)		Completed
LSC		10/01/2024	LSC		09/27/2024	LSC			10/04/2024
ID Prefix	F0697	Correction	ID Prefix	F0728	Correction	ID Prefix	F0757		Correction
Reg.#	483.25(k)	- Completed	Reg.#	483.35(d)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(d)(1)-(6)		- Completed
LSC		09/27/2024 	LSC		09/25/2024	LSC			09/23/2024
ID Prefix	F0761	Correction	ID Prefix	F0804	Correction	ID Prefix	F0838		Correction
Reg.#	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.70(e)(1)-(3)		Completed
LSC		10/01/2024	LSC		10/02/2024	LSC			- 09/25/2024 -
REVIEWE STATE AC			DATE	SIGNATURI	E OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY REVIEW		DATE	TITLE				DATE	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDE	R / SUPPLIER / C		PLE CONST		1110/11101	TIL VIOLITIC			DATE OF	REVISIT
315010	CATION NUMBER	A. Build Y1 B. Win						Y2	10/11/20	24 _{Y3}
	FACILITY	I & REHABILITA	TION CENT	ΓER		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202				
program, corrected provision	to show those d I and the date su	leficiencies previ	iously report	ted on the complished	CMS-2567, Staten d. Each deficiency	and/or Clinical Laborato nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie 2567 (prefix codes show	d Plan of Cor ed using eith	rection, that have er the regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	M	0	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0880	Corr	ection	ID Prefix	F0944	Correction	ID Prefix	F0946		Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	npleted	Reg.#	483.95(d)	Completed	Reg. #	483.95(f)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC				LSC		10/02/2024	LSC			10/01/2024
REVIEWE	D RY	REVIEWED RY		DATE	SIGNATUE	RE OE SURVEYOR			DATE	
STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW (8/23/2024	JP TO SURVEY C	OMPLETED ON				RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	□ NO
- 0::	05075 (00/55)	EE (44/00)						EVENT ID	EVBILLE	

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	STATE FORM: RE	71011 1121 OK	DATE OF REVISI	IT			
32003 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	10/11/2024	Y3			
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHA	ABILITATION CENTER	225 W JERSEY STREET					
		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202					
	e surveyor to show those deficiencies previously	reported that have been corrected and the date such	1				

corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey

report for	111).							
ITEI	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	S2905	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #	8:39-43.1(a)(2)	Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		10/01/2024	LSC		09/27/2024	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	_	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE C	F SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWU 8/23/2024	JP TO SURVEY C	OMPLETED ON		CK FOR ANY UNCORRE ORRECTED DEFICIENC				s 🗆 no

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: EXRU12

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING _	····		08/23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS	К0	00		
K 311 SS=F	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 08/22/2024, Elmora Center was found to the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protectife Safety Code (L. Health Care Occup) The facility is a 3-st 90's. It is composed construction. The factor of the building. The facility has 200 the survey the censurvey the cens	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the etion Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING ancy. Fory building that was built in dof Type II protected acility is divided into 9- smoke I/ diesel generator does 100 % I certified beds. At the time of sus was 186. Enclosure Enclosure Enclosure shafts, light and ventilation other vertical openings enclosed with construction ance rating of at least 1 hour. used in accordance with 8.6. 3.3.1.6 gs are properly enclosed with ing at least a 2-hour fire	КЗ	11		9/12/24
	by: Based on observat	tions, interview, and document		Tag K 311		
ABORATORY	 	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUI	 RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315010	B. WING _			08/23/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	•	
EL MODA	IIII I O LIEALTII O DELLA	DILITATION OFNITED		225 W JERSEY STREET		
ELWORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	Continued From pag	e 1	K 3	11		
	review on 8/21/2024	and 8/22/2024 in the		1.What corrective action	ons(s) will be	
	presence of facility m	nanagement, it was		accomplished for those	e residents affected	
		facility failed to ensure that 11		by the deficient practic	e	
	of 14 exit access (leading into stairwells) stairwell doors tested were capable of maintaining the					
				All 11 out of 14 exit acc		
		construction in accordance		were found to not prov		
	1	edition, Section 19.3.1. This the potential to affect all		were corrected and en positive latch into their		
	-	videnced by the following:		to maintain the exit sta	•	
	Tesidents and was ev	videnced by the following.		fire rated construction	_	
	A review of the facilit	y provided lay-out on		smoke, and poisonous	•	
		the facility was a three-story		exit stairwells in the ev	_	
	(3) building with a lov	wer level.		residents had negative to the findings.	outcomes related	
	Observations starting	g at approximately 9:00 AM				
		ntinued on 8/22/2024 in the		2. How you will identify		
	presence of the facili			having the potential to		
		and U.S. FOIA (b) (6)		same deficient practice		
		14 exit access doors leading		corrective action will be		
	latching as follows:	d not close to provide positive		All residents have the particle affected by this deficient	="	
	latering as follows.			doors were inspected a		
	On 8/21/2024:			have a positive latch w		
		10:16 AM, the lower level		position.		
		door #002 (near the elevator		3. What measures will		
	mechanical room) di	d not positive latch into its		what systemic changes		
	frame.			ensure the deficient pro	actice will not recur:	
	2) At approximately	11:06 AM, the 3rd floor		The Maintenance Depart	artment was	
		door #302 (near Resident		re-educated about mai		
	room #301) did not p	ositive latch into its frame.		hour fire rated construc	_	
				corridor exit access do		
		11:20 AM, the 3rd floor		14 Fire exit doors will b	•	
		door #303 (near the "Bridge"		monthly by the Mainter	nance Director or	
		sitive latch into its frame. ed two additional times with		designee.		
	the same results.	ca two additional tillies with				
				4. How the corrective a	action will be	
	4) At approximately	11:21 AM, the 3rd floor		monitored to ensure th	e deficient practice	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315010	B. WING	·····	08/	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	when tested did not This test was repear the same results. 5) At approximately stairwell exit access and #2) did not positive later the same results. On 8/22/2024: 6) At approximately stairwell exit access room #201) did not 7) At approximately stairwell exit access did not positive later this test was repear the same results. 8) At approximately stairwell exit access and #2) did not positive later the same results. 8) At approximately stairwell exit access and #2) did not positive later the same results. 9) At approximately stairwell exit access did not positive later this test was repear the same results. 10) At approximate stairwell exit access did not positive later the same results.	door #304 (near Elevator #3) positive latch into its frame. ted two additional times with 11:23 AM, on the 3rd floor door #301 (near Elevators #1 tive latch into its frame. ted two additional times with 19:06 AM, the 2nd floor door #202 (near Resident positive latch into its frame. 19:35 AM, the 2nd floor door #203 (near Elevator #3) in into its frame. ted two additional times with 10:03 AM, the 2nd floor door #201 (near Elevators #1 tive latch into its frame. ted two additional times with	K 3*	will not recur, i.e., what quality program will be put into place: The Maintenance Director or comonitor the stairway corridor edoors weekly for 4 weeks, therensure a positive latch into the required to maintain the 1.5 hoconstruction. The maintenance director will findings to the quality assurance performance improvement meduarterly for 2 quarters.	lesignee will exit access no monthly to eir frames as our fire rated report the ce and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	and #2) did not positive. This test was repeated the same results. The and and confitme of observations.	e 3 door #101 (near Elevators #1 ve latch into its frame. d two additional times with irmed the findings at the	К	311			
	the deficient practice	during the Life Safety Code 024 at approximately 01:30					
K 351 SS=E	Sprinkler System - Ins	stallation	К	351			9/11/24
	construction type, are approved automatic s accordance with NFP Installation of Sprinkle In Type I and II construction measures are permitt sprinkler protection in or local regulations produced in the closets of patient slees of the closet does not sprinkler coverage correquired by NFPA 13, Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7	protected throughout by an aprinkler system in A 13, Standard for the er Systems. The rection alternative protection ed to be substituted for specific areas where state pohibit sprinklers. It is are not required in clothes are not required in clothes.					

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING	·····	08/23/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				225 W JERSEY STREET	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
				DEFICIENCY)	
K 351	Continued From pag		K 35		
	review on 8/21/2024 presence of facility r	on, interview, and document and 8/22/2024 in the management, it was facility failed to install fire		Tag K 351 1.What corrective actions(s) will b accomplished for those residents by the deficient practice	
	sprinklers as require	ed by CMS regulation		The two areas identified with no fi	
	accordance with the	environment to all areas in requirements of NFPA 101:		sprinkler coverage were visited by certified fire sprinkler company to	install
	NFPA 13: 2010 Editi	n 19.3.5.1, 9.7, 9.7.1.1 and ion. This deficient practice		new sprinklers to the affected area Certified sprinkler company comp	leted the
	had the potential to affect limited residents and was evidenced by the following:			new installation of sprinkler heads 9/11/2024. 2. How you will identify other residuals are selected as the selected are selected a	
		ty provided lay-out on the facility was a three-story wer level.		having the potential to be affected same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken:	I by the
		g at approximately 9:00 AM ontinued on 8/22/2024 in the		All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into	
	presence of the facil			what systemic changes you will mensure the deficient practice will n	nake to
		following locations failed to recoverage as follows:		The maintenance department was educated on NFPA 13 Standards	s
		approximately 10:08 AM, the		installation of Sprinkler systems b administrator to ensure protection	y the
	surveyor observed i	nside the stairwell (next to the		sprinklers in all areas. 4. How the corrective action will b	
		Electrical room) lower level, a 12-foot by 6-foot 9-inch area with no fire sprinkler coverage. In an interview at the time, the confirmed there was no fire sprinkler coverage in the area.		monitored to ensure the deficient will not recur, i.e., what quality as:	practice
				program will be put into place: Maintenance Director or designee inspect all areas that require sprir	e will
	The Code requires fire sprinkler coverage inside stairwells at the top landing, bottom landing and			coverage weekly for 4 weeks, the monthly for 3 months. Audit result	n
	every other floor in b	•		brought to the Quality Assurance Performance improvement comm	and
	surveyor observed in Unit, a 4-foot 5-inch	approximately 10:10 AM, the nside the second floor North by 4-foot 5-inch t with no fire sprinkler		quarterly meeting.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		08/2	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351		e 5 time, the ^{us re} confirmed nkler coverage in the area.	K 35	1		
	the deficient practice	and were informed of during the Life Safety Code 024 at approximately 01:30				
K 353 SS=E	•	1.2(e) aintenance and Testing	K 353	3		9/11/24
	Automatic sprinkler a inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. I maintenance, inspect	ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are re location and readily				
	b) Who provided sys					
	Provide in REMARKS any non-required or p system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, an This REQUIREMENT by:	B information on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler d NFPA 25 is not met as evidenced ns, interview, and document		Tag K 353 1.What corrective actions(s) will be		

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY
		315010	B. WING			08/	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	system sprinkler hear accordance with NFF deficient practice had limited residents and following: On 8/21/2024 during approximately 8:35 A the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and to provide a copy of tidentifies the various compartments in the A review of the facility the facility is a three-slevel. Observations starting on 8/21/2024 in the prevealed the following. On 8/21/2024: 1) At approximately 9 observed on the lowed 4-inch room adjacent with two (2) up-rite sprovered with a sprayer. 2) At approximately 9 observed on the inside by 5-foot Mattress Streprinkler heads that won fire proofing mater.	anagement, it was acility failed to maintain fire ds free of debris (loading) in PA 25: 2011 Edition. This is the potential to affect was evidenced by the the survey entrance at LM, a request was made to LJ.S. FOIA (b) (6) he facility lay-out which rooms and smoke facility. If y provided lay-out identified story (3) building and a lower lay at approximately 9:00 AM presence of the facility lay-out which rooms and smoke facility lay-out identified story (3) building and a lower lay at approximately 9:00 AM presence of the facility lay-out identified story (3) building and a lower lay at approximately 9:00 AM presence of the facility lay-out identified story (3) building and a lower lay at approximately 9:00 AM presence of the facility lay-out layer lay	K	353	accomplished for those residents affect by the deficient practice Sprinkler heads that were found with debris were cleaned and inspected by certified fire sprinkler company to be operational and in good working order. 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make ensure the deficient practice will not remaintenance Department was educated by administrator on NFPA 25: 2011 edit on standard for inspection, testing, and maintain of water-based fire protection systems. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practivally not recur, i.e., what quality assurant program will be put into place: The Maintenance Director or designee inspect 4 random sprinkler heads weel for 4 weeks and then monthly for 2 months to ensure that all sprinkler heads are clear from debris. Audit results will brought to a Quality assurance and performance improvement meeting quarterly.	a e or to cur: ed ition d tice nce will kly	

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315010 R WING 08/23/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET **ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER** ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 Continued From page 7 K 353 The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) U.S. FOIA (b) (6) were informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code survey exit on 8/22/2024 at approximately 01:30 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 25 K 355 Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 9/12/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview and review of Tag K 355 facility documentation on 8/21/2024 and 1.What corrective actions(s) will be 8/22/2024 in the presence of facility accomplished for those residents affected management, it was determined that the facility by the deficient practice failed to 1) replace one (1) of 37 portable fire A fire extinguisher found to have rust on extinguishers observed with evidence of the bottom of metal cylinder was removed corrosion and rust on the bottom of the metal from service immediately and replaced cylinder and 2) install portable fire extinguishers with a spare fire extinguisher. no higher than 5-feet high for nine (9) of 37 fire 9 fire extinguishers were identified to be extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 mounted above 5-feet high. They were all Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and NFPA 10: lowered and mounted no more than 5-feet 2010 Edition, Sections 6.1, 6.1, 3.8, 1 and high as per NFPA 101: 2012 edition 6.1.3.8.3. This deficient practice had the potential section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 10: to affect all residents and was evidenced by the 2010 edition, sections 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1, and 6.1.3.8.3. following: 2. How you will identify other residents Observations starting at approximately 9:00 AM having the potential to be affected by the on 8/21/2024 and continued on 8/22/2024 in the same deficient practice and what presence of the facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6 corrective action will be taken: and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) All residents have the potential to be

PRINTED: 11/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING _			08/	23/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER	·	22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 Prevealed the following: On 8/21/2024: Lower level: 1) At approximately 9:15 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher near the Social workers office was mounted too high and had evidence of corrosion and rust on the bottom of the extinguisher. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On the 3rd floor: 2) At approximately 10:37 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher near the smoke doors next to resident room #318 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 3) At approximately 11:01 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the left of resident room #304 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On 8/22/2024: 4) At approximately 8:39 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the right of resident room #215 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 5) At approximately 8:42 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the left of resident room #204 was		K	3355	affected by this deficient practice. 3. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes you will make the ensure the deficient practice will not react the Maintenance department was educated on NFPA 101: 2012 edition section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1, and NFPA 12010 edition, sections 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1, and 6.1.3.8.3. on the maximum height mour of a portable fire extinguisher. The Maintenance Director or designee inspect each fire extinguisher monthly signs of rust and corrosion. 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practive will not recur, i.e., what quality assurant program will be put into place: The Maintenance Director designee will inspect 5 fire extinguishers for their mounted height and for rust and corrosion. This will be done weekly for weeks, then monthly for 2 months and quarterly thereafter. Inspection results to be brought to the quality assurance and performance improvement meeting each quarter.	o cur: 0: nd nt will for ce ce l	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315010	B. WING _				08/23/2024	
	ABILITATION CENTER		225 W	JERSEY STREET	•		
(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the fire extinguisher to the center of the 6) At approximately extinguisher to the I mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher to the center of the extinguisher near st mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher to the center of the On the 1st floor: 8) At approximately extinguisher next to was mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher next to was mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high. The surveyor obserthe fire extinguisher across mounted too high.	was mounted 5-foot 4-inches pressure indicator gauge. 9:31 AM, the ABC-Type fire eft of the Staff Lounge was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot 6-inches pressure indicator gauge. 10:02 AM, the ABC-Type fire airwell door #201 was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot 5-inches pressure indicator gauge. 11:00 AM, the ABC-Type fire the Dietary Staff bathroom gh. wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5'- 6-1/2" to the pre indicator gauge. 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire from elevators #1 and #2 was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot benter of the pressure 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire from elevators #1 and #2 was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot benter of the pressure 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire from elevators #1 and #2 was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot benter of the pressure 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire from elevators #1 and #2 was wed, measured and recorded was mounted 5-foot benter of the pressure	K	355				
	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF REGU	A 315010 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 6) At approximately 9:31 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the left of the Staff Lounge was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 6-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 7) At approximately 10:02 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher near stainwell door #201 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On the 1st floor: 8) At approximately 11:00 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher next to the Dietary Staff bathroom was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 6-1/2" to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 9) At approximately 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher across from elevators #1 and #2 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-3/4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 6) At approximately 9:31 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the left of the Staff Lounge was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 7) At approximately 10:02 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher near stainwell door #201 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On the 1st floor: 8) At approximately 11:00 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher next to the Dietary Staff bathroom was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'-6-1/2" to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 9) At approximately 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher across from elevators #1 and #2 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-3/4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. The and confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The SEPIXIO G and were informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 6) At approximately 9:31 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher to the left of the Staff Lounge was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 6-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 7) At approximately 10:02 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher near stainwell door #201 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On the 1st floor: 8) At approximately 11:00 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher next to the Dietary Staff bathroom was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'-6-1/2" to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 9) At approximately 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher across from elevators #1 and #2 was mounted too high. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-3/4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. The surveyor observed, measured and recorded the fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-3/4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. The and confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The SISTOIA (DIG) and were informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code	A BUILDING 01 315010	A BUILDING 01 315010 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES BECH DEFICIENCY BEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 A BUILDING 01 Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 A BUILDING 01 Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 A BUILDING 01 RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 Continued From page 9 A BUILDING 01 RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) K 355 The Great page of the pressure indicator gauge. 6) At approximately 9:31 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 6-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 7) At approximately 10:02 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. On the 1st floor: 8) At approximately 11:00 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 9) At approximately 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 5-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. 9) At approximately 11:10 AM, the ABC-Type fire extinguisher was mounted 5-foot 3-3/4-inches to the center of the pressure indicator gauge. The Great page of the pressure informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING		08/23/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
K 355	Continued From page PM. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA 10		K 358			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT													
	PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE COI											DATE OF REVISIT		
315010	CATION NUMBER		A. Building 01 - B. Wing	MAIN BUIL	DING 0	1				Y2	10/11/2024 _{Y3}			
NAME OF	FACILITY	•					STREE	T ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE				
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH	1 & REHAE	BILITATION CEN	TER			225 W JERSEY STREET							
							ELIZAE	ETH, NJ 07202						
program, corrected provision	to show those of and the date su	deficiencies uch correct	s previously repo ive action was a	rted on the	CMS-25 d. Each	667, Staten deficiency	nent of [should	Deficiencies and be fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation o of each requirem	r LSC			
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE		
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 1	01		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed		
LSC	K0311		09/12/2024	LSC	K0351			09/11/2024	LSC	K0353		09/11/2024		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#				Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC	K0355		09/12/2024	LSC				·	LSC			Completed		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC					
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF SU	JRVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE					DATE			

8/23/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO